BOX:
498

FOLDER:
4542

DESCRIPTION:

Gomez, Mary E

DATE:
10/31/92
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OF NEW YORK.
RICHARD A, McOURDY,
) PBFSIDEI‘“T.
———————— A,
Paid Policy Holders,
SINCE ORG—ANI7.A.TION

$327,079,635.40.

The 20 Year Distribution Pollcy
issued by the Mutual Life is the most"
liberal in its terms, and the cheapeat

and bast.

| LARGEST. BREST.

THE MUTUAL LIFE

Insurance Company
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LAW OFFICE
OF
LORENZO SEMPLE,
20 Nassau St.

NEVJY&RK, ' Oct. 27th 1893, 189
+ ,
Dear Mr. Davis:-

I will be ready éo g0 on with the Gomez case
any time after next w%ek.”I expécf Mrs..Marchant
to return to the City1ear1y next week and I can
then procure the atteﬁdénce of my material wit-

nessese. |

Yours very truly,

i ; :

;
{

o : -y

! L P A A “!:;/M/Q/P

i

me knbw four or five days before

for trial,
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LAW OFFICE
OF
LORENZO SEMPLE,
20 Nassau St.

NEW YORK, Oct. 25th 1893. 189

Dear Mr. Davis
I have sent up to find uot when I can secure
the presence of two witnesses in the Gomez case
: and will probably hear from them to-morrow. I will
| then call upon you and we can fix = day for the trial

as 1 am anxiows to dispose of the casee. Thanking you

for your courtesy and indulgence I am,

Yours truly,




OFFICE OF

M. s. KAUFFMAN,

DEALER AND JOBDER IN

DIAMONDS, JEWELRY AND WATCH ES,

40 JOHN STREET.
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LAW OFFICES OF
GEORGE CARLTON COMSTOCK,
59 LIBERTY*'STREET.

NEW York, Apr il 25th,

LEONARD 8. WHEELER,
fr:: B uT D
PR

%R

Hon. Johnn R. FPelliows, ¥ FREEN Ay
= ¥ - A g . PeP v

District Attorney,

Dear Sir:
I desire to call your attention to the casc of

the People wvs,. Gomez, which has bnen Pending in youw office for a
Very long .t ime. I am intocrested in the easzoc in that I ropresent

variocus bhawnbrokerse.

At the time the complaint aga inst the def-~ndant was made

theso rawnbroksrs had o Large quantit y of valnable Joewalyy, The
complainant, one Kaufman claimad that this jewelvry was necaessary
for the Purpose of evidence. The Justiece thrraupon direected that
all of this diamona Jewelry, Seéveral theousand dol lars in value,

be handed to thie Property QLowk shoeuld be hel g by him unt i

the detemination of the act ic is st4l1 holding it
loss of the Pawvnbrokers in all Prcobability, that is to
ewelry will

upon the convietion Or acqguittal of the Prisoner this je

be given back to the Pawnbrokecrsg. \
- 0ﬁ~4%é&ujk*2ﬂ

The complaint in thnis case wa:r made o%dthc /7>»d33rof

(Zjéig;;%l¢/1ﬁ7bd the prisoner wasg indiected about'Uu)/éﬁkééy of
Clerk about

“7/‘ anl our goods wera taken by the Pyepe rty

. "\\.,
day of M/ 2~It will thus be seen that more

Lea*s have elapsed sinece the prisoner was arrested,

sinece the property Clerk first took ocut goods.
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LAwW OFFICES OF
GEORGE CARLTON COMSTOCK,

59 LIBERTY STREET.

LEONARD 8, WHEELER, NEW YORK, o
Ho Ne Je Re

for trial, nas never bran I am informega by Mr, MecKenzie
Semple, who aprrears o the Prizonev, that he is anxious anl vready
to try the case, While I Jo rnot wish to interfere with the ends of
Justice, angi Probab ly not familiar

with the reasons undoubtédly

g0od which you have had for delaying the trial, T stiiz venture in
behalf of my el ients to ecall your attention to the cane, and re-
quost a speedy disposition of it, thinking that IPossibly in the rush
Oof bus iness in your office the matter may have been overlooked.

Yours very truly,

—\//ﬂ/ . Q/b/////ﬁ:/l p r;kr/r«: e ‘d"'; ’\ .
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W. & CLARK, M. D,
C = -W7-3WVEsT 108D ST,
’ 8~10 A. Af.
Orrica Hounrs: I~2 P. M,
5-8 . M.
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SEMPLE & SEMPLE,
T: DARRINGTON SEMPLE. ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW,

LORENZO SEMPLE. 20 NASSAU STREET, NEW YORK.
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LERG V e 434 St.,
NEW YORK.
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LAW OFFICES OF
GEORGE CARLTON COMSTOCK,
59 LIBERTY STREET.

NEW York,..__Gectober 1st,

Peorle vs. dinnis

Dear Sir:-
I have already corrvasrondazd ~ith you on the

thie above sntitled complaint, and, as I have already

I represent a large number of ravan-~brokers,

The position of Iny clients is that when Mrs. Gomez was ar -
rested, she vwas arrasted upon the charise of larceny of diamonds
and jewelry. Thereupon, the Justice who coumitted her ordere
the pawn-brokers to turn ovsry» to the Property clerk a large number
of diamonds and Jewelry, which had been pawned with them by Mrs.
somez , and upon which they advanced = large sum of money. No al-~

legation has ever been made that the pawn-brokers acted otherwise

than in perfect goond faith, Mrs. Gomez has never been triesd for
B L]

the larceny, and if she were tried, would be, in all rrobability,
acquittedy in which case the claimant to these diamonds and this
Jewelry would have no Case against the rawn-byokers,and the Proraerty
clsrk would be obliged to restore to the Pawn-brokers these various
articles, You can readily see, therefore, how unjust it:. isy,in
case Mrs. Gomsz be not guilty of the crime,: that the articles
should be withheld from the pPawn-brokers. Tile case has now been
rending several years, and efforts have been made from time to time
to have the cases trisd. Notwithstanding these repeated efforts,

it has not been tried. We 2ll know that you are busy, but, at
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T
LAW OFFICES OF

GEORGE CARLTON COMSTOCK,
59 LiBERTY STREET.

(2)

the same time, cases have been taken up whers

189

NEW YORK,_...__
thhe indictments were

foand long after and where the Pleadings were in long after this

case ?i Mrs. Gomez, and to an inexperi=zncegd eye and to the gﬁgﬁaq&
pALealst Lg)\/cb
stulittare minds of all Persons y outside of the Distriet Attorney's

office, it woulda appear unjust and rartial that the case of Mrs,

Gomez has not been taken up.

I wrote to you somewhat to this effect last Srring, anda vou

told me to notify the Chief—Clerk, wno had assignea the case to

you. I did so, and 1 have taken the libe rty of sending a copy of

this letter to the Chief-Clerk, After receiving iy last letter

in the 1late spring of thnis year, you told me that you would surely

take upy the case in the fall, In that letter I wWrote to you that

if you wanted me to present the District Attorney himself with a

retition setting forth the XAX®W various faects and asking that the

case be tried, which Petition should be signed by the leading pawne

but, at that

birrokers and Jewellers and other Persons, I wédl do sSo;

time, as I remember, you bhought it unBpecessary, as you would surely

take up the case in the fall, Should you think this course now

necessary, in order that Col. PFellows may relieve you of some of

your duties, so that you may spare your time, or at least = sma ll

bart of it in order to attend to thnis case, I will prepare such

retition and send it to Col, Fellows,
Yours very truly, B
To James W. Osborne, Esq. ,Asst, Dlstrlct/Attornex, and T 7 —

Henry W. Unger, Chief Clerk. tigaﬂ_(éz/’4ézz¢77<;¢VQQ/C44’EZ(
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LAWRENCE, SEMPLE & CLARK
COUNSELLORS AT LAW,
EQUITABLE BUILDING, 120 BROADWAY N £
FIFTH FLOOR, ROOMS 24 TO 28 ( \;‘\ RO .
NEW YORK. \\3\_,' B\}‘{T

CABLE ADDRESS, “ARUBIDEX.” ~

January 23rd, 189%%
District Attorney W. M. Ke Olcott,Esq., e
Wew ¥York gity. Q}g“
Sir:-

Referring again to the conversation on Wednesday last between
yourself, Mr. Frederic R. Coudert and myself in reference to the in
dictments now pehding in the Court of Generazl Sessions against Mary
E. Gomez and Joseph Gomez, I beg to call your attention to the fol-
lowing points: .

The accounts between the complainant Mordecai S. Xauffman and
Mrse. Gomez ran over a period of nearly one year and a half and no
charge was made by the complainant on account of the pawning of the
Jewelry in question untii he was forced to adopt this procedure in
order to protect him from the owners of the Jewelry . That he was
not the owner of the Jewelry appears TFrom let ters written by him %o
Mrs. Gomez, copies of which are now in the possession of the Dis-
trict Attorneye. .

In order to procure the holding of Mrs. Gomez before the Police
Magistrate, the complainant Swore in a most positive manner that
he had never received a bromissory note from Mrs. Gomez Ffor any puar
bPose whatever, whereas, his letters, copies of which are now in the
Possession of the District Attorney refer repeatedly to Promissory
notes given by her to him and one of these notes was discounted in
the Chatham National Banic and the other in the Grand Street Bank.
The complainant committed deliberate perjury.

The records of the District Attorney's office will show that
the complainant is & man of the worst possible character and ithat
any tes timony given by him is unworthy of beliefe.

Mrse. Gomez, the defendant upon pawning the Jjewelry in question
delivered the proceeds of the rawning to Kauffman, the complainant,
and Kauffman's receipt given to her is now in the pPossession of the
District Attorney, showing that he received more money from her
than she had ever obtained by the pawning of the Jewelrye.

The pawn tickets representing the Jjewelry pawned were deliver —
ed by Mrs. Gomez to Kauffmsn the complainant.

All of the Jjewelry represented by these pawn tickets was de-
livered by the Property clerk to the complainant Kauffman, so that
this bProceeding, has been a money making business on his part, as he
now has all of his DProperty and in zaddition there to some $2700.paid
him by Mrs. Gomez, of which he acknowledges the receipte

There is nothing in the entire transaction to show any intent
upon the part of Mrs. Gomez to commit the crime of grand larcenye.

The defendant lrs. Gomez until the present charges were made
aga inst her bore a high reputation in the community and had never
been charged with the commission of any crime.e. Bafore her marriage
to Mr. Gomez, she was the widow of Mr. Woodhouse a..well known and
highly respected gentleman and a long resident of NMew York nNitye.
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LAWRENCE, SEmMPLE & CLARK
- COUNSELLORS AT LAW,
EQUITABLE BUILDING, 120 BEROADWAY
FIFTH FLOOR. ROOMS 24 TO 28

NEW YORK,.
CABLE ADDRESS, " ARUBIDEX.”

W.‘IVIQI{. Qe —=2

There is no evidence plicity in any of the
transactions above referred to of Joseph Gomes.

The Placing of this lady upon trial would not result in he r
conviction; would be an €Xpense to the “ounty of New York and would

be a great humillia tion both to her and members of her Tamily, and

I therefores request and urge that the District Attorney will rec -

ommend the disnissal of the indic tments, both against Mary E. Gomerz
and Joseph Gomez.

Yours respec tfully,

e '
E\{ CRG ., -~

&
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@onrt of Geneval Fessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

ToE PEOPLE 'OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

againsé

%,AL s (O -
-

The G‘rran(E»Jury of the City and Q,ount\v\?' Yorlk, by this indictment, accuse
~. ~e

IN THE /@C("/o—»/\)\ DEGREE, committed

I VRN — S [

as follows

“The said

la.te of the Clty of New Y01k in the County of New York a.foresa,ld on the — '46'/0—;6,7,«_//2% j
day of %W in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and

ninety- “’0’2/&{/ at the City and County aforesaid, with force and arms,

Y

TZrec ﬁé/f/a——mwa//\ 7 /C%J N v e ex_
TE &L %zzﬂ/\,ﬂc e A e
) <
22— GM/‘L/Q

t

_

. 5 74
of the goods, chattels and personal property of OHW‘/’ ] %ﬁmﬁ,\

then and there being found, then and there feloniously did steal, take and carry away, against

the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the (pea,ce of the People

of the State of New York and their dignity. /19)( /é/ %{/@///L/a
cz/% "/‘Cy
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@ity and (!Ummtgz
of Sew Hork. ¢*

ot (1360)

Police Court,. .. /. . . District.

%fézfeﬂz yé/

Street, being duly sworn, deposes and says,

—..(now present) is the person of the name of

mentioned in deponent’s affidavit of the "?ﬁ

...189 ._,Zhereunto annexed.

Py
///Wgﬂf/' \.) T f 2
‘2 / /’

-

P

PoricE JUSTICE.
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JOEN STICH,
No. 118 Third Avenue,

Near 141 "treet,_' NEW YORK.
. e _Ez}tx’llllished,.-lsco.
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Ratoes'of Enterest. -~
0= i, L
On-sums-of 100 Tyollars orunder,.
8 per cent. per month or any fraction
thereof, for first six months) and
per. cent per.month {liereafter. )
On sums over 100 Doliars, 8 per
cent. per month for first six months,
and 1 per cent per monti thereafter.

hia Ticket geod for one yoar oaly.

S e ———




POOR QUALITY
- ORIGINAL




|  ORIGINAL |}

i e e NG AT gt T




POOR QUALITY
.- ORIGINAL

.

CITY AND COUNTY | _
" OF NEW YORK, }”'

.years, occupation

)emn duly sworn deposes and

says that he has heard read the for egoing affidavit of. %Tm /{& %ﬁ—-d

information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

and that the facts stated therein on

knowledge. \Z

Seoor. to //e me z‘//u?g& ’/%

LPolice Tustice.

CITY AND COUNTY |
OF NEW YORK, }“h-

»

" o Dy

being duly sworn deposes and

says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of%w&, M«zy/a%

information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

and that the facts stated therein on

knowledge.

Ao

Sworn. to hefore me, this

day of

LPolice TJustice.
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Sce. 198—200. - e /

CITY AXD COUNTY)
E NEW YORK,

é. ... District Police Court.

being duly examined before the under-
signed ‘djfe 3 >d/ charge, and being informed that it is L right to
make a statg i ‘ge against ©h  ¢~x_; that the statement is dg%ned to
enable if he charge and explain the facts alleged against h = ~———
that he ¢ at liberty fo waive making a statement, and that I~___waiver cannot be used
against h . on the trial.

Question., What is your name ?

Answer.

Question. How old are you ?

Answenr.

Question. Where were ydu born 2

Answer.

Question. Where do you live and how lon, ve you resided there ?

Answer. 2 / Q\ —

Question. What is your businesg or professio

Answer.

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of thecircumstances appearing in the testimony
against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation ?
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It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the ecrime therein mentioned has been

committed, and that there is swificient cawuse to Delieve the within named

W Z’Z = g

andohe be admitted to ZJVa,iZk'iﬁn tlie sum of

gwilty thereof, I order that-2he be held to answer the same,
5 Ji
—.and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of

LSom of the City of New Yorle, until he Zive such

the City Pri; 727 i
7 _ D - e
///5/0‘/{17 2.4 1892 /x } 7 Lottt om gz Police Justice.

Dated, (.

I have admitted the above-nanved..

to bail to answer by the wndertaking hereto anncxed.

Police Justice.

189

Dated,

There being no swufficient cause to believe the within named

Luilty of the ojfense within mentioned, I order A to be discharged.

Police Justice.
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@onrt of Geweral Sessions of the Leice

OF THE CITY AND COUXNTY OF NEW YORK.

TeE ProrLE oF TuE STATE oF Nrw Yorxk

against

‘7%(/«, & %

The G‘l‘dlld)lll‘y of the City and County of 4v York, by this indictment,
x /ﬁ/‘“‘/

of the CrmnE or GRA’\TD LARCDNY _[Ll THD /’Q_JZ_/C,@\/L,J DEGREE, committed

as follows
b' "
The said U( r‘ N

) ' . P T - N .
late of, the Clity of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the é\_)_/‘x X
" day of O ;
«—/CC/W

in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred (Lnd>

, atb the City and County aforesaid, with force and arms,
LR S

] x ’( CCooo L,
\.?)//Zf&,u/ a3 K A /\fv? 7
M—'ﬁ&é_/u/( : < % 6(4)—'66«_/\,‘/‘7 ’ 84/@/4 »

.

acecuse

ninety-

AN

o

C.. - =
of the goods, chattels and personal property of ome .7, /Zd—/‘&%z/@é/t, P & %)’%
. 7 ~ ~ ?

then and there being found, then and there feloniously

did steal, take and carry away, against
the form of the st

atute in such case made and provided, and against (the peace of the People

of the State of New Yok and their dlgnlb%
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» 39 / (1360)

(I_Uitg amd @nnu_fgz Police Court, . . /Z. ... . JIJistrict.
* 55,

of Sew Hork.

of No?’r

Street, being duly sworn, deposes and sSays,

(now present) is the person of the name of

- -mentioned in deponent’s affidavit of the /Z/Z)

1891-;‘ hereunto annexed.

. STy
Suworm 10 Depore s Juis AL ; ... Hletos oo T o
day of...... of Y

:,'. ig ! l,,;z/
/B'”/&—"M/(~f—' —".....POLICE JUSTICE.
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CITY AND COUNTY |
OF NEW YORK, y“*-

L Iz
aged e years, oceupation
% /W ————Street-liej ng duly sworn (?u])o\e'e and

says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

kno wledge.

Stwure to before e, this
(Z((-"// (f/;. %——

200 T rstice.

CITY AND COUNTY |
OF NEW YORK, |

o/
age years, occupation
duly sworn deposes and

% W S éd—’/" e —Street, being
says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of. , Ly . C e ee 2t L

. . 9 J ] . 7
and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

knowledge.

~

Sworn to before me, this Zﬂ 2
day of. % 18;»/\

\ (/"
»/;‘777) b L
LPolice JTustice.
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(1385)
—

Sce. 198—200. e S . Vistrict Police Court.

CITY AN COUNTY) as
. OF NEW YORKI, § 7
oo bDeing duly examined Lefore the under-
“harge, and Jeing informed that it is DL Wright to
e against 1§ \ ; that the statement is designed to

Y

make a statep
enable h (VY it to answer thé charge and explain the facts alleged against h

that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that h -5 waiver cannot be used
against h \. on the trial.

Question., What is your name ?

Answer. 2

Question. How old are you?
Answer. : Z,% W

Question. Where were y?ﬁ born ?

Answer.

Question. Where do you live and how long have’you resided there ?

Answer. L / C'ja -

Question. What is your business or proféssion ?

Answer.

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the cirfumstances appearing in the testimony
against you, and state any facts which you think’ will tend to yYour exculpation ?
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It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has beern

cominitied, and that there is sufficient cawse to believe the within named

< - /%—‘Z.¢Z£:2,-
<

(:7 Sene

er the same, and-<ohe be admitted 2o bail in “the. sum of

g % thereof, I order that-ihe be held to arwsic
._4_(- M “TForedazed Dollars, ..o atl be committed to the Warden arnd Keeper of

Y of New Yorfe, until he Sive such b@ii{.";’l Ty . B
.'\‘\ 7

the City Prison of the Cit
/

Dated, /”/‘(/ L o I F189 = A AL Ll B mar  Poliee Justice.

I hrave admitted the above-nanvecd

to bail to answer by the wndertaking hereto anncxed.

Police Justice,

189

Dated,

There being no sufficient cawse to believe the within named

Luilty of the opfense within mentioned, I order h o be discharded.

Police Justice.
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Ouut of Geneval Fessions of the Lreace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

Tz PEOPLE OF THE STATE or NEW Yons

cegainst

C ,, \f
7%’“@7 = S

=

The Grand Juary of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse

C P g < oSe

o
of the CriME o ITIT LARCED 7, committed j?zllows:

The said A (é =7 e
- e { /
late. of the (Clity of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the /\f_%~

dz{y; of ™~ /W/(_,“-'/(‘;y in the year of our -Lord one thousand eight hundred and
) , at the City and County aforesaid, W'W'ce and arms,

~

e Ty g e

D

. [ - Coe, {

* e

. . . (-
of the goods, chattels and personal property of one T et con %%

then and there being found, then and there unlawfully did steal, take and carry away, against

the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against thgf’peace of thew People

of the State of New York and their digrity. %
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R ] (1360)
Y-

(l_()"itg and @uuufgz Police Court,.. ..~ e ADIstrict.
T~ T BE,
of Few Hovk, §

Street, being duly sworn, deposes and says,

e €.59 .

.......................................................................... (now present) is the person of the name of

o E. 5,

-mentioned in deponent’s affidavit of the

e 189 ]/,’ hereunto annexed.

s y)
P e ..
L, thi ) / 7 7 L7 e p N .
Sworn 4o before me, this.... Y VPR S

day of........ & 7

Ve

... POLICE JUSTICE.
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45560
JOHN STICH,

No. 118 Third ‘Avenme.
Near 14th Street, NEW YORK.

. Ilistub;ligsll'u-.gl 186G0.
i 189
& | Cts.

. o
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NP
: é/\ N

- ™av.accountable for loss or aannige oy fre, Dreakage
e s L | 7hor burglary,

JTTHER SIDE N
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CITY AND COUNTY | __
OF NEW YORK, }“b

a§ed _ " years, occupation .  OCGE
"&‘ﬂ*@ WL{/ A R et WA Btreet; being duly sworn deposes and
says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of W/@A%

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

knowledge

1?0l ice Tustice.

CITY AND COUNTY | .
OF NEW YORK, }' S5

C ‘{ !

. .years, occupation . 54 . /Q& e 2 et A. ot =
( :_,&&,Z MW&«?’ S =Street; being c% sworn deposes and L
,d B
says, that he has heard read the foregoing aflidavit of MM /{/ T Ll g e

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

knowledge.

Swworn to before me, this % ﬂ

day of .

LPolice Justice.
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(1335)
-
Sce. ’I?I_—QOO. e District Police Court.
— —_— T . R e —
CITY AND COUNTY} .
OF NEW YORK, | S

being duly examined before the under-

signed according e annexed chapfe, and being informed that it is h right to
make a state t in relat to the charge gifainst h sghat the statement is designed to
it

enable he see N"to answer the charge and explain the facts allegecd against h ~

that he is a? liberty to waive making a statement, and that h waiver cannot be used
against h ~ on the trial.

Question. What is your name ?
Arswer.

Question. How old are you ?

Answer.

Question. Where were you born

Answer.

Question. Where do you live and how long ve you resided there ?

—
Answer, Z / é o © M / M/|7
Question. What is your business or frofession

Answer.

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstalnces appearing in the testimony
against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation ?

S o 040f3q usyny

0USP 9040
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It appearing #o me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentbaned gas been
v AT

commitied, and that there is s cient cawse to believe the within named :
L) - I =
7 el .

er the same, and>he be admitted to Z‘azl in the. sunz, of

S

Suilty thereof, I order thatdhe be held to answ

L SHremared Dollars,.... ..

the Czty zison of the C’bt_/ of New Yorlk, untili he Sive sué’k«bq,LZ
7
! Police Jwstice.

Dated ///‘/.&L/ .,20 ..2892 . ST

—ard be committed to the Wardern and Keeper of

I hiave admitted the above-named.

to bail to answer by the undertalking hereto annexed.

Police Justice,

Dated, 189

There being no sujficient cause to believe the within named

Builty of the offense within mentioned, I order h o be discharged.

Police Justice.
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Tourt of Geneval Sessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

T PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW York

against

~ 7 o . /
LI et 1 ya A\ n/ T e o
Id s /

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse

: 7
~ 24 O
ﬁ--(((((// <ﬂ “/(/))(,’C)'
of the CriME or GRAND LARCEXNY IN THERE

as follows :

-, 7
The said /L'l CA A ¢, (}',’ , 1(/ T2 L ¢ -
ol J

a7 DEGREE, committed

(

late of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the ~FP AT

day of — /()J(.‘f..fz.((‘_((, ¢/ -+ in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and
ninety- \«&Q_Wat the City and County aforesaid, with force nnd arms,

) . } ‘ . , P ’
Ton g/ PARREEY (”/ MUY e (/ . (fl/ (/\( O TN

(f/) ~ (/("*0 -r'/lwi(-/t(("'L(c e CC il 2ot pie e
, (,/

(7((#(((.( \

P

of the goods, chattels and personal property of one

\‘ . '/’ fo . ’
A,( AT) (‘;(( CCac . ‘\//S . .{/ﬂ(./(‘,(.( J//»/(r..( e s
.. 7/

then and there being found, then amd there feloniously did steal, take and carry away, against

the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People
of the State of New York and theiy dignity. /\//\-C (XK(,( e Ota i oo -

AL E e S oo
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@ity and Qﬂmm'tgg
of Pew Pork. S°

(13G0)

Police Court,. / ~District.

7%@"7/%1/@{;{, / %\

Street, being duly sworn, deposes and says,

(now present) is the person of the name of

TPOLICE JUSTICE.
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ol

" . On sums (.‘" 100 Dollars or under, -

8 per cent. pég month or any {raction
thercof, for first six months, and 2
per. cent per nonth thergafter.

On sums over 100 Deollars, 2 per
cent. per month for first sik’months,
and L per cent erinonth (nereafcest
This Ticketl g20d for ono year only,

¢
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PO OR QU’ALITY
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-

CITY AND COUNTY | __
OF NEW YORK, f”'

mdpeet, being duly sworn deposes and

says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of. %M /

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

knowledge.

Sworr to hefore me, this Zﬂ ” y

PPolice Justice.

i d

OITY AND COUNTY |
OF NEW YORK, j{”b'

! .
L years, OCC'LII):'L'E]OI’I

aged . .. .. .. 3
éﬂ&ﬁ_’ / . v T : Street, being duly sworn deposes and
says, that he has heard read the for egoing affidavit of M% / /

’/

and that the facts stated therein on 1n‘f:'ormation of depo?ent are true of deponents’ own

knowledge. g

. X i s
Sworn to before me, this ,{,&

day of ¢
A

Ll ice ffu stice.
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e L e n S A e e U Mkl A

District Pol;c;e _EJOlII‘t-

+ CITY_AXD COUNTY) e ’ -
ey %j é}v&w ~
.2 being duly examined before the under-

~7

signed according t¢ law, on the annexed charge, IMd being informed that it is L Tight to
malke a statement in relation to the charge against h «\'\:hat the statement is clesiy
enable h if he see fit to answer the charge and explainMhe facts alleged against h
that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that h C waiver cannot be

” See. 158—200.
H
!
!
|

against h on the trial.

Question. What is vour name ?
)
Answer, M% /@ éﬁ‘m%

Question. How old are you ?

Question. Where were you born ?

Answer, M/%(

Question. Where do you live and how long have you resided there ?
Ansiwer. %/ ¥ 7 — 7‘*«_/57/@% _ // @({,&:7

Question. What is your business or profession ?

Answer. W

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony
against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation ?

20d

9

"SI
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It appecaring to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has beer -
L d &, .

that there is su]ﬁ_;ien,t cawse to believe the within named
I e e %ﬂ

» and<he be admitied to bail in the sumne of

comnitted, and

Suilty thereof, I order that®he be held to ansicer the same

S
Zf/"? il SHrendred Dollars,......o.ooooooo o and be commitied to the Warden and Keeper of

the City Prison of the City of New York, until he Zive suwch bhdil. ]
pavd %ﬂ’\(. o o i

Dated /pﬂjbg&/ /72 Za 718.92. R AN PoZ_t‘ce Justice.

I have admitted the aboVE-TANUEA . oo
to bail to answer by the undertaling hereto annexed.

Police Justice.

189

Dated,

There Leing no sufficient cawuse to believe the within named

Suilty of the opfernse within mentioned, I order h to be dischargded.

Police Justice.
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-
> Good 1«

or One Yeny i)
o tgz Loss or y

Incerese.
On. .Do"n.ru, or under,
3 per cent. 1 2r 4Ny fraction thereof’son firat gix
monthy, and's Der cent, per mongl thereaftar, On sumy
gyer @ e IIundrcd Do”aru, 2 per cent, per monti:

for firyg gix Per month therenfter,
e _------_-m‘--.-.._q.-.\-\-*-‘—"

months, ang § per ceng,
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8

25615

Joseph Blau & Co.

No. 45 Sixth Avenue

Sl o 51892,

/ Cts.
‘ Clrzzie z/r/-%—
WY

=

Giood for One Yenr O =

wr-
Not accountable for Loss or Dam. ire .
R Robhery or Mothy® beAtire, Broakage,

ntes of Juterest.

On sums of One Iundred D
ggaebx; cenc.dpgr mon 3

aths, and 22 per cent. per mongh
gver One Iinndred Dollars, 2“:1051-:?“(:'@11(1. per
or first six months, and 1 per cen, Pper month th

n sums
month
ter,

25616

Joseph Blau &'Co.

WNo. Sixth .Avenue,
W YORK.
/ > 1892
&

Cts.

0

. -w"t_&m(;tfmd{or Ou% Yeonr

ot accoun e for L.oss or Damage
R Robbery or Moth.

Rates of lInterest.

Or. sums of One Hundred Dollnrs, or under,

month or any frocuion thereof for first six

22 per cant. per moncl) thereafter. n sums

i over (hae ITIundred Dollars, 2 per cent. per montls

'r:a, Breskage,

}{ for firsi six months, and 1 per cent. per month therenftar. -
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L i)

Qﬁitg and Qﬁuuufgz Police Court,..__,......4:/..._.._...DiStriCt-
' LR
of Sew Horvk. §

Street, being duly sworn, deposes and says,
that 7Z@—

(now present) is the person of the name of

> -Mmentioned in deponent’s affidavit of the.......... e 7.

Sworn to before‘nze, this
7

day ofuyr" e

iy oo POLICE JUSTICE.
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L4

Police Court ..o

@ity and Eounty ) ..
of Gew Fmlk, | Sk

s s
o Voo /}0 Cp 7/ ’vZ Straet, aoe f— ...... SO0
. . ‘a .
OCCUPIEL O .. M" /\M In’ - 3 / . / cbiily sivorn.,

deposes and says, that on ;";’ze_,/-’/@r&v-’%_m(la’y d// L J e / ek 802l the City of

New Yorle, in the County of Ne: Yorie, was felonielisly taicen)stolen cnd carried aiowi

Jrom the possession of deponent, irn the__ tivne, the foZZou'in g pr oper by, iz,

and that this deporent

has a probadle cause to suspect, and does suspect, that the said property was feloni-

5‘*10

i “5?

at "ﬂ(—— a'f /7 ,/rﬁn—\/,-%ﬂ/ _//A/7 Mml/\h/f ///,

/,ﬂr /T

”/—7«%

Xzzhé\ ?1/1_ [//} Mc¢ ..... Py Ny A /.'
Ao ot At 4%9, a c /[

A/; % WZM// t/L “ L—Lﬁi uw//,x_,g__ 5
4 e L(?[/LN(M ﬁ‘ __________ %44. _____ Chmanaris 7 .y

4751!&7
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Sce. 198--200. e i DSt Ot Palice Court

- ORIGINA

- 1 AR AT e

»

CEPY)AND COUNTY
OEfNEW YORK, }SS-

- , being duly examined before the under-
ing/to law, on the annesed charge,/and being informed that it is I { right to
malke a statemefit in relation to the charge against § ; that the statement is designed to
enable h if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against h
that he is\at liberty to waive making a statement, and that h h.wafiver cannot be usem\_.
against h \ on the trial.

Question. W ig your name ?

Answer. W < ‘éﬁ W%
Question. How old are you ?

Answer. 7( W

Question. Where were you born ?

Answer. W/%

Question. Where do you live and how long have you resided there 2,
Pl e ’L\,-Z-/-/,‘)

R T .
/%\7 P 2‘ ";71 f ’/ ‘ - - - /
/ :

e

-

Answer. {

Question. What is your business or profession ?

) _ .
Answer. ,/2/77/@ P G

Question. Give any explanation you may thinlk proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony
against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation ?

Answer.
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. 1347
See. 151. . Folice Court.. / District.

CITY AND COUNTY ss In the name of the People of the State of New Yok » T the Shexifji of the
OF NETW YORK, T County of WNew York, or any Marshal or Policeman of the Cily of New York: *

Whereas, Complaint in writing, and upon SAfh, has bheen made %? rsiogned, one of
the Lolice Justices for the City of New York, by/Z./Z e

of ﬁo. /% £~7/ ..................................... Street, thut on the / . day of

1892~, at the City of New York, in the County of New York, the following article, to wit :

of the value of

the property of « W . B
%i‘!’l Com_p&_fﬁ 1ant has cause to suspect, and does
- SIS T
Wherefore, the said Complainant has prayed that the said Defendant llnay be apprehended
and bound to answer the said complaint.

These are Therefore, in the name of the PEOPLE of the State of New York, to command

you the said Skeriff, Marshals and _Polz'ce;n%n, and every of you, to apprehend the bod....7 . of the
P 7

/ - f’
saicd Defendant and forthwith bring....f.'.{."..‘,.‘.’x'...before me, at the . DISTRICT POLICLE
COURT, in the said City, or in case of my absence or inability to act, before the mnearest or most
accessible Police Justice in this City, to answer the said charge, and to be dealt with according to lasw.

Dated bt the City of New Tork, {leis. . . .| .. ,.."'v'..,(Zn,// OF il
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X vy

Police Court Di_strict.

THE PEOPLE, &c.,

ON THE COMPLAINT OF

189

e MaSistrate.

&
i R A i T s
: &

-

The Defendant
taken, and brought before the Magistrate, to
answer the within charge, pursuant to the
command contained in this Warrant.

This Warrant may be executed on Sunday
or at night.

Police Justice.
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1847

Sec. 151. District.
‘ork; 2w the SherifF of the

CITY AND COUNTY } s In the name of the Leople of the State of New ¥
OF NEW YORK, S County of New York, or ny Marshal or Policeman of the City of New York -

Whereas, Complaint in writing, and upon o,

«

the Police Justices for the City of New
s £z,
of No...~. Zz0 e D e T Street, that on the ./
18 t the City of New York, in th
% Y <

of the value of:

the property of K

w.“_..._é?...taken, stolen and ecar akd as the sa'.id Oomgnant has
“

suspect and believe, by :
‘Wherefore, the said Complainant has prayed that the said Defendant may be app

and bound to answer the said complaint.
These are Therefore, in the name of the PEOPLE of the State of New York, to command

you the said Skeryff, Marshals and Polic en, and every of you, to ﬁ}mehend the boE’l].}.i?_.,_._.__.,__,of the
I

said Defendant and forthwith bring. before me, at the DIS CT POLICE

COURT, in the said City, or in case of my absence or inability to act, before the nearest or most
and to be dealt with according to law.

accessible Police Justice in this City, to answg/r_‘ the said charge,
/{Zdrz,y ()/WZ&Q 2—————

Dated at the City of New Fork,tvis.... ~

e . POLICE JUSTICE,
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therein mentioned has beer,
: L@

It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime
-

PR

’ / £ ¥,
. NS L A A O :
/7 ol

|
he be admitt?{{‘to Z)a,z'Z-f-,iJ;,_..t7ng,,.s_unz, of

7,
he be held ¥ answer the same, and

Mty thereof, I order that
and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of

% Hienndred Dollars,...._.. ..

the City ij}on of the City of New Yorlk, wntil he Zive sucﬁf\"“:r .
gy e T % / oy Dor ot
/ (// e P 189 V’ AT / /’) /i,)( Fa_dl arimy LPolice Jwestice.

Deated f M & ¢

I have admitted the above-named.............

to bail to answer by the undertaking hereto anncxed.
Police Justice.

189

Dated,

There being no sujjicient cause to believe the within named
LBuwilty of the offense within meniioned, I order h to be discharged.

Police Justice.
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(lf,ifg and @mmtgz Police Court,. / District.
) 55,
of ew Horvk. §

g‘@jw\’)_(uow present) is the person of the name of

g %y T O B €~ %élllentionecl in deponent’s affidavit of thez()

day of .. ... 189 ereunto annexed.

Sworn to before me, this

day of ...~
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“el. I_,tl, 'xn«i I.4th bla., ’ NL\V YORK.

a
N@'E”“‘“‘%‘“*ﬁ‘ﬁ § 1 8;%&

1
i
g H

A

‘nnd for One YenrOnly. :

(.l.m(uu.blu .nr Lioys cor Damnge by Fire, Bron.k.xge
nh) ury o th. -

" X “EATL
pﬁ (3uﬂ Il.undrt-d. Du!lnrl;-,
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<

CITY A"\TD COUNTY
OF NEW YORK,

£

aged

tﬁ% / Btreat,-being duly sworn deposes and
says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of. MM /@/ua*&' %

/// i S

of deponent are true of deponents’ own

.years, occupation

and that the facts stated therein on

%
.

information
knowledge.
Sworn to before me, this rg o

18

L20lice Justioe

CITY AND COUNTY |
OF NEW YORK, {**

aged years, occupation y&&m dé,@‘t T of Ne—
Vz 0‘1/46,2. %%%W : ‘_——;:’;Simb being duly sworn deposes and

says, that he has heard read the foreguing affidavit of %@a . %%

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

knowledge.

Sroorn to before me, this agﬂ:ﬂ g

day of Q&% IZ;A?%,

feo:
p y — , . ,/,’
VI R S

L20lice Justice.
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Sce. 198—200. o District Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY}

WV TORK, ~§ ' '
. . being duly examined before the under-

signed according 1g ghd being informed that it is h right to
make a2 statement e charge agains ; that the statement is designed to
enable h if" he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against L

that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that h waiver cannot be used
against h on the trial.

Question. What is your name ?
Answer. M

Question. How old are you ?
Answer.

Question. Where were you born ?
Answer.

Question. Where do you live and how long have you rfsided there ?

dnswer. 2 cﬁ;7 -_\ 7 — T

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstafhdes appearing in the testimony
against you, and state any facts which you think will t&ad to your exculpation ?

Answer. J EZ A~ W—Gf%\

D /,///'.f-/ . . ’ g a
C/—'?‘c‘xf (LA L T -
T =77

" Question. What is your business or profession ?

Answer.

N
o
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me Dy the within depositions and statements that the erime therein mentionecd has beeryf‘"l
st' Ig
¥

-~

It appearing to

cominitted, and that there is swufcient cawse to believe the within named

and=he be admitted to bail in the swn of

Luilty thereof, I order that &he be held o answer the same,

Frundred DOLLATs,.... e ceeeeee . .....atell be commiittied to the Warden and Keeper of

the City Prison of the City of Mew York, until he give swehy bail.
. x‘/ , = \, ' \( /
Dated M Zﬂ [ 18942 — -4// / s i Vel e 1L Police Justice.
e C——

I have admitted the above-narmed

to bail to answer by the undertalking hereto annexed.

Police Justice.

Deted, 189

There beired no swfficient cause to believe the within named

Luilty of the ojfense within mentioned, I order h to be discharged.

Police Juwstice.
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ot of General Fessions of the Peace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

T Prorre oF THE STATE OF NEw YORE

/ .

against

%/2/4/7/(/ (s

The Gland ury of the City and Couni\ cf New York, by this indietment, accuse
C(;i_ \\é"w (m

of the CrIME OE’GB,&\D LARC NY IN T%D %QQW__/O DEGREE, committed

e

as follows: =

The said

i

S ’ o - P ) T e - B 1.
late of ¢ City of New York, in the County of New York aforésaid, on the W
day of ' in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and

ninety- —2 < __ at the City and County aforesaid, with force and arms,

. . P Y .77 '
= /44;, (‘f/‘\%%f/g/z_

S DI S

C

of the goods, chattels and personal property of onem. /QX/%M/

then and there being found, then and there feloniously did steal, take and carry away, against

the form of the statute in such case ma,de and provided, and against ﬂle(pea,ce of the People

of the State of New York and their dlanltv /{/O /é W/
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Gonrt of Gruvval Sessions of the Lreace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORE.

ToE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YoRrk

against

-

N

[

The Grand Jlus of the City and C(u_}nt\ of New York, by this indictment, accuse

~—— e . AN
ﬂ/ _

of the CrivE oF GRAND LARCERY IN THE K\iﬁ/@\r@% DEGRER, committed

Pl

as follows: - ~——--
The sm’d///%«_y (CDO /% a \

\
late of the ity of New Yorl, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the /
Kt hundred and

day of 'd in the year of our ILord one thousand eig
ninety- (_/% at the “City and County aforesaid, with force and arms,

CT 2 e ﬁ/ é/ - 2/7 /

ké/k d/"g/(/(.,/(‘ ‘/% b et K _er A

—~
of the goods, chattels and personal property of one%avy(,@%( ' / L-K%
- . - P

then and there being found, then and there feloniously did steal, tanke and carry away, against
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PPt

N. Y. General Sessions.

AR R R N R R N TR R ML RIEIN B}

The People, &ec.

- S -

Z)cé:o—' /ZZAMK&M - -Vca e tagre =

g e - S v .
G ome = 4?%4Z'//'2?7§;iﬁh%z§ §§2>4'2§§ /3522

e I -

C:_’/;-‘:c',/r;/&’\a‘«v = T oo /if e
These indictments are for the conversion of goods

alleged to have been obtained on memorandum.

The matters in issue have been, and still are, the subject

of considerable Jlitigation. As in a common law action,

sounding in toert, where a complainant whe falls back on a

contractual liability is pPrecluded from pPressing the tort,

so I believe the parties herein, having gone to the civil

courts, should not be allowed to further use the machinery

of the eriminal law, but should be relegated to the civil

tribunals for the adjustment of what appear to be their purely

eivil differences.
X am convinced that any further prosecution of this

case wolld not promote the ends of Justice, but that a con-

trary result would be obtained.

It was the complainant's election, exclusively,
and not the ordinary cognizance which the publie authorities
take of effenses, that made this Prosecution possible. I
have seen the complainant, who does not further care to press
this case; and inasmuch as I do not believe that the circum-
stances surrounding this case could possibly enable the pPeople

LA L L N TR T R R N R LA

these indictments.

Dated New York, May 4th, 1897.

to proeve beyond a reasonable doubt that/}he complainant did
not intend to part with title, Z{?iio end the dismissal or

L«

-~
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: o
] ot of Geweval Fessions of the Leace
3 OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.
Tor PEOPLE OF THE STATE OoF NEwW YoRrk
against : ’ )
el ’/ ] .
v [
The Grand Jury of the City amnd County of Neyw York, by this indictment, accuse
L E
— 2 S
of the CriME orF GRANb ] DEGREE, committed
as follows:
The said
late of the % :y of New Yoik, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the /6 Z/\
[ ) day of in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and
4 ninety-_mo at the€i y*and County aforesaid, with force and arms,

A

of the goods, chattels and personal . property of on

then and there being found, then and there feloniously did steal, take amd carry away, against

ggninst the peace of the People

Cz% N

'
the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and

of the State of New York and their dignity. /@6




AT e S e et T CRAT i A

UD.LL

Podapary

Ny By

: £
A E&Ew\. SEIQ

!
TTO0IN XTONVTaq!

W m
0
2]
£y
S &
@
a B
g o
R 8
s

‘spua )
\ E\ L
.Ho Em@ \.\\uco?_.— o

\vﬂ@\o \S\_\\f, %K. wmwwzsoo . v mqmmmﬁ%.&.
_, g@ o

7T N gyl el

B POOR QUALITY
- ORIGINAL




POOR QUALIT
- ORIGINAL

P AL LA LA

@ity and County ) FPolice Court,.
. 585,
of Few Hok. §

{1360)

District.,

Q\-——-‘““ 189,7_,\ hereunto annexed.

Sworn to before me, this.. . =< -
//‘ﬁ

Aay of ... "
N

ST m——PoLICE JUSTICE,
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118 Third Avenue,
Near 14th Street, NEW YORXK.
Ilsl.n.blmhed 18G0.

nrn 10 'on1 189

) é N Cits.™

by fire, bronkaze
,inor.h or. burg‘]
"ON OTHER SIDE.: .
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-

CITY. AND COUNTY |
OF NEW YORK, | %

years, occupation

% _W’ - Street, being ]

says, that he has heard read the 1'01-eg'oin°' affidavit of
2 & =

information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

and that the facts stated therein on

]\no“']edue %
Swore to before me, this Og& 4%

L0l ice Tistice.

CITY. AND COUNTY
OF NEW YORK, }'»-

years, oceupatloxl.,._@l&? ..................................... “ /‘:—réM“‘;é/a e
el
7

L

-
——S(‘-Lge_t,&emﬂ‘ ﬁlv sworn deposes and

says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of WW /

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

know‘ledge.

Sworn. to before me, this % r/4
s ?

day of

Lolice Justice.
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Sce. 198—200. District Police Court.
ND COUNTY) o
FFNEW YORK, ¢ 5%

—-being duly examined before the under-
accordiyf aw, on the annexed chﬂ:@, and being informed that it is L \righb to
malke a staterfent in relation to the charge against L \; that the statement is designed to
enable h\u if he see fit to answer the charge and explaim™ the facts alleged against h
that he is%at liberty to waive making a statement, and that h N_waiver cannot be used
against h N on the trial.

Question., What is_gour name 9
/ '
Answer. M7 é f e %‘M/\‘%

Question. How old are you ?

Answer. JW
Question. Where were y8u born ?

Answer. 7@@@(’%/7%{7

Question. Where do you live and how long have you resided there ?
~
Answer. 2- /q/ 7 -———7 —

Question. What is your business or profession ?

Answer. W

Question. Give any esplanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony
against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation ?

(7
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B .
It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime thereirn mentz}ongd\;h’as beer,
&

committed, arnd that there is wificient cawse to Delicve the within named
< <

//////MJ ~ e .
/ //,

er the same, dn(k)—he be admitted to bail in the suny of

Suwilty thereof, I order thuthe be held to ansiv

Heereetred Dollars, ... ... R
the City Prison of the City of New XYork, wuntil he ZFive such bail. -
9Ny i
% N e olice Justice.

Dated, /Z(/ 7 oo 189 ¥

—and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of

I have admitted the above-named
to bail to answer by the wndertalking hereto anncxed.

Police Justice.

189

Dated,

There being no sufficient cause to believe the within named

Luilty of the offernse within mentioned, I order h to be discharged.

Police Justice.
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@ouvt of Geneval Sessions of the Drace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

Ter PEOPLE OF THE STATE oF NEw YoRx

against

t Wew Yorls, by this indictment, accuse

Ay Cg TS = : \

of the Crimz oF _GRAND LAgOE&(TY IN THR %\-——)\ . DEGRERE, committad

The said

follows :
as follows ' & Wj

late of the City of New York, in the County of New York afores’aid, on the. - e B
day o %/L/é—(//\ in the year of our Lord one thousand eigh indred and

ninety- %/L/&_ .

at the City and County aforesaid, with force nnd arms,

%/('ﬁ/éc«/(_ g VW;% - /‘ S CC&*«%‘/@\_"/

“ _ .
of the goods, chattels and personal property of ome Wf W5

then and there being found, then and there feloniously did steal, take and carry away, against

the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and againgt the peace of the People

of the State of New York and their dignib}@ W
. - > e ™
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@onrt of General Fessions of the PLeace

OF THIL CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Tor PEROPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YoRrE

(Léwz,nst

The G‘rland Juxry of the Clts and Lou]%xﬂv York, by this indictment, accuse
. A
) /%d/ . T

of the CRIME oF GJ.»AN’D LARC IN THIR 1&1_/(' A g\ DEGREL, committed

as follows:

The said W /«? (% . x%gm_)’_” —

late of @ New Yollx, in the County of New Yoﬂ\ ‘afétesdd, on the ° \M
day of kN in the year of our Lord one thousand efgit hundred and
at the City and County aforesaid, with force and arms,

L/K/% //;é/(_/

pinety-~ _ s

G 2

. Y ‘
of the goods, chattels and personal property of one %w&/@@/‘ /“\%7%

then and there being found, then and there feloniously did steal, take and carry away, against
the form of the statute in such case mnde and provided, and against ifies peace of ‘bh\e People
of the State of New York and their clignity.@\é i
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{(1360)
«

¥ 3 -~ 1

@ity and Sounty) Police Court,.. . /A . District.

of Sew Hork. S

.__,_._V..._....Street, being duly sworn, deposes and says,

(uow present) is the person of the name of

35._.mentione'd in deponent’s affidavit of the

reeerreene e 189 ‘Z,/hereunto annexed.

A Pt s - (/77/ .

: P
day of..... AQ/ o A 897 . :

. ! /

et 7./ POLICE JUSTICE.
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Sy

IO = e e T e e e e
P g

| No | A GLOVER’%Bt 124 & 33d St ! Loan for
. - - et 32d & 33d Sts,
. _ |re72BROADWAY. : §{ One Year. Dollars. Ots.
/g 7 7 ) Owrrick 1Tours :—l"mm 9 A. M. to 5:30 P. M.

-
o -

LU AOVE ARQUT !

10102 West 38th Si.

56

%Wsé/-

“r

2\ 2 oy Lo

Not accountable for Loss, Damage, Moth or Leakage.

1<
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Police Court,First

fork,ss -
k-

City and County of
Mordeeai Xauffnan of Tumbexr 25 Jolm Street ased
thirty éight vears occupation diamond merchant being 4duly
SWO IT deposes and. says: .
! J—? }:’
That W %&VZL day of /%«a%

1993/ the city of ITew York,in the couwnty of iTew Yoik was

feloniously taken,stolen and carried zwa¥y From the

cf deponent in the daytime the following property,viz:

~——

and that this Jdeponent has a proper cause to suspect and
does suspect that the said property was Ffeloniously taken,
stolen and carried away by %ﬂ/tﬁ&& é’%%{%// now here, for
the reasons,following, to wit:

That on the said dzy the said defen dant came to
depament and stated to hhim that she had a customer wio wished

x

to purchase el /%o('j ~—

and selected sailidnroperty and that said defendant was to

retuwrn said property or the noney therefowr within 22—

Agpor T

from the time of taking the same from deponent and up to

sai d time and up to the present timeshe hos Ffailed to return

said property.
The defendant adritted in the rresence of Detectives

Sergeants Heidlebers and Jacobs that She had pawmed said pro-

rerty and appropriated the Proceeds of the same to he,J own

use & 4 gave to corpla inant tb{"

@_, ,..1~enreqeﬁ 1“:1'1,:;« e iq

A ww...xrm.r:,an<.7 .
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POOR QUALITY
- ORIGINAL

L AT 7 "

property which was pawned at the pawvnoffice of W é')‘

PRI 2 SD e g <
%‘7 e A

= _

Fox — dollavrs.

Deponent therefore charges the defendant with the

Wrote s e
o

larceny as aforcsaidde.

Sworn to before me, thris

20th dayv of October 1292.

S SR S

Police Just ice
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-

CITY AND COUNTY | _
OF NEW YORK, }bb‘

e
aged . ... - ... .. years, occupation

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

knowledge.

Sworn to before me, this Z&
day of ﬁb /Z(/%:.,/

g )‘,Bﬂi./\(iffu.«.,@_%/f@w o

Police -Justice.

-

CITY AND COUNTY | .
OF NEW YORK, {7

o .
aged o/ years, oceupation. ﬂ(@&m . &a/‘(/ Cor el of No_
ﬁ&e;a 9‘6_2 <@ WW L~ _Sireet, being duly sworn deposes and

says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of %?%%me

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

knowledge.

—

Srworn to before me, this Xﬂ -t % g
day of. W lﬁ,z_

DPolice Juslice.
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o

enable
that lhe
against
Question,
Ansicer.
Quesiion.

Arswer.

Question.

Answer.
Question.
Answer.
Question.
Answer.

Question.

Answer.

POOR QUALITY
- ORIGINAL

See. 188—R00. R / ¢ vistrict Police Court.

CITY, AND COUNTY
%‘NEW YORK, )f S8

S RNl being duly examined before the under-
to law, being informed that it is b right to

make a state - in relat to the charge ggainst h S that the statement is designed to
h

he see to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged agninst h —~—
is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that h S— waiver cannot be used

h «~_ on the trial.

What is your name ?

How old are you?

Where xvél'e you Horn ?

Where do you live and how lo have you resided there ?

L S T > LY LA Ve
‘What is your business br profession ?

Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony
agalnst you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation ?

— o
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anapPIANL
y
INIPSRT
PSR
anapsnr

WG

P

SIS AL

o

TSI st

o

dQ IXIVIIKO) 9HTL NO

L
00110

k.

It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has been

-

»

committed, and that there is swfficient cawse to believe the within rnamed -
f’. T ea N\_N
& =

Suilty thereof, I order thata-he be held to answwer the same, and<2he be admitted to Dail in the swun of

TFrondzred Dollars, ... ... and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of

the City Prison of the City of New XYork, until he Live such-bail. ) ‘

Dated, %@Z‘Lﬂ?ﬂt' T 1892

Police Justice.

I have admitied the above-named
to bail to answer by the undertalking hereto anncxed.

Police Justice.

189

Dated,

There being no sufficient cawse to believe the within named

Suilty of the offense within mentioned, I order h to be discharged.

Police Justice.




@%zaf /(,////?;7,72 g %

(&7; ? ?/ 2 =
/ /////
ey, ? <

-
A s g
.

A AT s o g

« O <L 2zt & ;(‘J ‘/r‘/f"/

i // ,,‘://.
L//&- sy s ,/-»-/ &7 /
= {/L e 7 Va

'7/ g._/{//(/;é,/ (//c e .//

pd
7

P2




POOR QUALITY
. ORIGINAL

COURT -OF GENERAL SESSIONS OF THE PEACE.
CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

I Certify that the annexed is a copy of an Indictment now on File in the}e?k’s Office, and
that the same has been compared by me with the original, and is a correct t/ra,n’s’c,:fipt erefrom, and of

the whole of said original

L~




Gourt or General Sessions of e FEeace T e

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

TrE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW Yorxr

against

&

Z
%00‘07 S22 L?

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse

¢
of the CrmiME oF GRAND LARCENY IN THE ﬂzcmag DEGRERE,

committed as follows:

The said (_//C(.‘(/—r.«7 (f(‘i., £,

[2an v 2 W S5 5

late of the Clty of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the /é :f
day of in the year of our Liord one thousand eight hundred and

ninety- at the City and County aforesaid, with force and arms,

el plec %%ﬂb@% %% Lo e

of the goods, chattels and personal property of one ‘%#7——4( . /7%

then and there being found, then and there feloniously did steal, take and carry away, against the
form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the

State of New York and their dignity.
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45057

~-JOHN STICH,

No.-11i8 Third Avenue,
- Ne'u' I4th Styreet, ‘NEW YORK.
hntublndu_d 18GO.

DF{‘ 1#{ 189

¢ unta'ble»l‘or loss'or dapn’g{ ‘by ﬁx-e “b:eakaga
- moth or ‘burglary.
ﬁ' SEE RATFS ON OTHER™ SIDE.

s’
!
b
3
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 Police Court,TPirst District
City and Comty of iTew York, ss: =~
llerdegai Hauffman of Murber 25 John Street
aged thirty ekght years,occuwation diamond merchan t, being

duly sworn, deposes and says:

That 3{1’%? £ /-({Zczi{ay-be oo Lo

~7

189,at the city &Ff lTew York,in the com ty of Tew ‘fork, vAs

feloniously taken,stolen,and carried araly from the possess-

=

ion of deponent in the dayt ime the f ol lovwi nge property,viz:

%& &&Wﬁ/ﬂﬂ( . 22 AL @m@ AQW;C,

and that this deponent has a2 rProper cauttse to igpect and does

suspect that the said property was Telonious ¥staken,stolen

and carried away by W ({; %Mﬁ =~ )

now here,for the reasons, following, to wit:

That on the said day the said defen dant caxme to
deponent and stated to him thatZ-he had = cust aner Who

wished to purcihazse /Md:%pc Be & /Z&V%

and =xfr sel ected said pProperty and tha t sz id def endant was
to return saig Property or the money tlherefor witl: %/éy—
W Mm the time of taking the same from
deponent and up to 'said time =nd up to the present time~T he
has failed to retwrn s=aig Prop erty.
The defen dant admitted in the presence of Detective

-

Serseants 1te idlebers and Jacobs that he had pawned sa id

property and appropriated the proceeds of the sare to hxgxé z—

ovn use and geve to o mplainsnt the Pawnt ickets represen ting

said propetty which was Pawned = the pawn off ice of

s -, A FEZ e > % . %ﬂﬂ%ﬁ

S~ T~ 9ollars
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Deponent therefor chairges the defendmmt with the

larceny as z foresazaid

Sworn to before me, this 7 ZE o éé @/
= P

20th day of Ogtober 1892

—

Police Justi ce.

kA

3,

4
8
2
i3

T SR TR
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s

CITY AND COUNTY |
OF NEW YORK,

BT PR v o)

~agwvmriay)cing duly sworn deposes and

says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of %W/ %%

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent arce true of deponents’ own

knowledge. é
Seveie 1o before me, this d ” y %"
B ==

deyy of' &

D20l i Tustice.

A LY

CITY AND COUNTY |
OF NEW YORK, (7%

rears, occupation
’

@&L /gQ—a,yt-—r {/&’—M’(M/Q —Street;—being duly sworn deposes and
says, that he has heard read the tforegoing affidavit of. Wé—d/c /

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of depouents’ own

knowledge.

Sworn. to before me, this

deay of@m

LP0lice Justice.




B

O

9

2SI

&
1 9 9.t0)

.

=y

POOR QUALITY

7
a

g wogm;

U8y

7

- ORIGINAL

T A e AR AN A I bt 3

-

Sce. 195—200. . & .. Oistrict Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY)} "
DE NEW YORE, = (5% f“ -
. - Tm=being duly examined before the under-

signed according~fo law, on the annexed clmrg%a,ud being informed that it is h right to
make a stateme in relation to the charge agafhst L ; that the statement is designed to
enable h if he see fit to answer the clharge and explain the facts alleged against h

that he is at liberty to waive malking a statement, and that h waiver cannot be used

against h on the trial.
Question, What is your name ? %

Answer.

Question. How old are you?
Answer.

Question. Where were you born ?
Answer.

@ restion.

Answer. ,Z / < 5

Questiore. What is your business or profession ?

Ansewer. W

Questiore. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony
against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation ?

< —
Answer. : W/ /7
. V

Pl

S
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Z

T souspisar
iy 'y oy
.').711.’)1{!979}[

s

oISy
1 RuIIsRT

T sassam AL

’ OfFense

‘13"!00-'(['""'""""

i
o
g

It eppearing to me by the rui
cominitted, and that there is sufficient cawse to believe the within named

2 < . _
et W- 2 : -
% -,
andz=he be admitted to bail in the swum of

Suilty thereof, I order that@he be held to answer the same,
—and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of

CF g Broredeed Dollars,. .. ...
4 Fobgil,

7‘:/y of New York, wntil he ZSive su/

the City Pris of th%
7 .’ S # /
%7 C/: 189 > I

Dated, . ‘/ .

Police Jwustice.

I have admitted the above-named

by the undertalking hereto arnncxed.

to bail to answer
Police Justice. )

189

Dated, ..

Luwilty of the offernse within mentioned, I order h to be dischargded.

Police Juwstice.
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Gomt of General Fessions of the Leace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORI.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE oF NEW YOREK

adainst
The Grand Jury of the City and 'C;ot:t?f New Yorlk, by this indiciment, accuse

_ %,;/ o ——

IN THE \%/( DEGREERE, committed

_/

.

-
of the ORIMD oFr GRAND LARCENY

as follows:
T The said /%/d/

\

late of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the //’ &4

day of V@MMMJ the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and
ninety-— % at the City and County aforesaid, with foree and ar ms,

o jéz/m_/wa/ Ch e et e ﬁ//%ﬂ;
MC/«/V@ Cleec oA e /m;ff/‘v /}/M/k//f f/

NI B2 IPN 4 - 7 \%-

- / —
’ A -
of the goods, chattels and personal property of one/z/a"’“m»"« / /[:(/"yj R e W

then and there being found, then and there feloniously did steal, take and carry away, against
the form of the statute in such cass made and provided, apd against the peace of the People
of the State of New York and their dlm‘lty/\Q{ /é ¢

e
A
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(1360)
' @;im and @Emmtgz Police Court,. / ___..___Distriot..
' L
of Few Hork. §

...................... Street, being duly sworn, deposes and says,

(now bresent) is the person of the name of

............... % -mentioned in deponent’s affidavit of the

—_—

7
e 189 L~ hereunto annexed.

Sworr, to before e, this
-~

day of..... L &7 e e . e s

.................................... o g T ot
7

7 i
gy y ,
/i ..rf.—/{.Ue. S, ’/”’-/‘Lm'\h«]?omcn JUSTICE.
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SEMPLE & SEMPLE,
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW,

T. DARRINGTON SEMPLE,
LORENZO SEMPLE. - //)(/M/é(](ﬁ/ﬁ NEW YORK. 27 Pine St.

May 29th. 1894.

Hon. James W. Osborn,
Dear Sir:-

My elient Mprs. M. E. .Gomez requests me.to ask for your
indulgence ami consi.ier-’ation upon her behalf and not to require her
to go to trial upon the 1Miotments against her in the absence Mr.
Louis J. Apgar who iw a maferial witness for the liefeniant. We
expect to prove by hr. Apgar that the complainant in this case

’knew that the dlamuné:jobtaine:l from him were belng Pawned by the
defendant, and that he (Apgar) saw the .iefen&ant enter a1 pawn s hop
and then join the camplainaent who was wai ting for her on the street

and givet © the complainant money that she had ebtainei from pawn-

ing the said Jdiamond sand slse several pown tiekets. The witness

Apgar is in Burpes gnd will not return for twe months ani Mrs.

Gomez earnestly begs that. yoﬁ will not try her ﬁntil his return.

1f you d0 not consilder it within your duty te wait so long for
this witness plesmse let me know and 1 will then secure the presence
of vur other witnesges ani be ready to try this case whenevew yo.u

move it for trigl.

Yours respectful,y,




N POOR QUALITY O

DPIistricy Adrcorney’s DrLice,
City and County of New York.

C2y and Connty )
of New ¥York | °5

= 7
R e P 7
9/ WNo. 2{f -

- "? g
.............................................. S e T e e Street,  aged, =y

occupation [’

yeas-s,
................................................ being dulv sworrn, deposes and says,

Ib? 82t the C 4y of New B

‘./45’2/2;% @/Q:(/{i;'_ R A \_y/ A
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District Adreorney’s PLrice;
City and County of New York.

C2ty and Cournty )
Y New York, % '% % %/
: — J
of MNo.....="5 "-f\/ .................................................. e, Street, aged, \\{Q . years,
{ eesee —Ce o — being dulv sworn, deposes and says,

~.

occupation -
day of ... @ ........................................................... I \Q Z/Lu' the City of New
-

York, in the County of New York, Z
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TO THE CHIEF CLERK.

Please send me the Papers in the Case of

PEOPLE

_lj /(A _‘_,uf//

7@ i
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TO THE CHIEF CLERK. |

" Please send me the Papers in the Case of |
PEOPLE
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120 East 91 St.
New York July 9th 189%1.

MrsaGomez
~f DearMadam
Your postal at hand but was to busy to answer am very
sorry that your party has disapointed you about the e ar=
ings and of cause ®f you can sell it out there, well and.
good and if you 4dont vou car send 28 sSoon as you are
readyr. to do so. I hope ypu will do some business for
yourself and for me as for money I havent received anys,
but I think probably there is =a delay in thie Post Office
Oor exXpress. I have an awful time in raising the amount
of money. which I need but it will have to come some way
or another. My best wishes to you and your lmisband.

’”“ I remsain yours v ery respectfully M.S. Kauffman
m . W PeSe Whatever you can do for me in money matter I
‘will oblige to you and call it as, a_£§zgs yours the same.

<t o i et

120 East 91 St
N.Y. Aug. 24th 91,

Mrs Gomesz

- N Dear Madam

2 Your letter =zt hand as for the goods
you have on Memo. I askadf3H my letter if you sold it to
let me know. but you answered me that YOI WaRt certain
articles and what you have. You want it on four monts
you mast remind yourself when vou and I was talking about
our business. You told mef) as _soon as you sell any of
the high price good youwere to let me know or report at
once. besides you was to give me whatever rayments you
get on the same You aXxso told me that -ou would try and
send me some money every two weeks but instead you want
more good. You will excuse  that this is our first dedings
and 1 think that I have treated yoii better as you have
goods to the amount of $630. and it is almost two months
now that is more than I could get from any one when I
frist began business for myself remember that I dont mean
to offend you the least You might be better than I am in
regards to credit, but as the old saying business is
business of cause when you wvome to New York we will yYyrans-—
act our business on other basis. I think you better try
and send me at leasteone third of the amount of the goods.
of cause any of the eXpensive articles you didnt sell you
can return it.but the way you act not writing or give me
any satisfactory answer that will not do Please answer by
return Mail. Iremain yours very Resp'y

M.S.Xaufmane.

N.Y.Aug. 31 91
Mrs. M. Gomez DearMadam.

Your letter I am vVery sorry that you have such
opinion of me that I mistrust you. no Madam no such thing
ever enteredin my head, but I simply say that our deale
ing is so new that you could expect me to &0 no higher,
besides besides T am in need of funds as for money I havnt
any last week as you wrote in yoyr last letter when you
arrive to N.Y. I wiill explain Y0 you. Yom 2&ay you will
send me $150. I do wish you would do so as I =m 4n need
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of the same being I am obliged to go away for a few days
after the first of Sept. by som doing you will greatly
oblige Yours very Ras'py M. S.Kaufman.

N.Y . Sept. 2 91

Mrs. M. Gomez

Dear Madam
Your letter at hand as for any more goods I wrote you
that I am perfectly willing to 40 business with pou no mate
er if all is settled or not. I simply wrote to you that I
will explain to you better when you return yo New York but
am surprised you wrote me in one of your letters dat ed
August 25th that you are sending me $150. and Wwn this
mornings letter you write that as soon as you get you will
send it to me, I wouldnt care so much if I wasnt depending
upon the above amount as I wrote to yo.: before that at
present I am very short of #flunds. but as for our Ffuture
dealings every thing will be alright. I remain vuors Resp'y

Please answer at once. M.S.Kcaufman

Received N.Y. October 1lst 91 from Mrs.M.S.GomezSeventy
Dol. on acc.
$70.00/L0O00 M.S.Kaufman

Dec.5th 1891 .
Mrs. GOMeze.
Dear Madam

I send diamondstone and horseshoe pin the small ring
I will get to-meorrow and if you can send Mr. Gomez or
think I will bring it up myself as forthe pPin I could
get 1t I think I will czll myselﬂ/ to morrow and s how
a fine stone Youwss Resp'y M. S.Kaufman.

Mrs. Gomez Dear Madam

Ad Tfor me not calling as I promised I sentyou
a postal the pair od Earings I told youa aboout.e I would
net handle at all when I looked aglt. I told& the man I
would not give him fifty percent per karat it looked more
like glass I will eall upon you Monday You will kindly
let me know about all the Bril and bow knots. I shall
wait for letterMonday mor. Yours Resp)y

-~

s T W T - —

M.S. Kaufman.

Mrs . Gome=z. Dear Madam. .

I rvee'd pin from messengar alright but am weryymich dis—
appointed in other matter. I Only hope thatv the earings B
and single stone should not be returned as you know I was
compelled to settle for itlast week any way please arange
it mo 1 can see you Staurday some where. as that id
the day which you are to see mevabout the E.R. and single
stone to settle and then we will talk about our business

I am very sorry that Mr. Gomez is not better as my wife

(2)




said she would like to call and with the children ans see
how Mr. Gomez, but zs you write it is betternot . so he
will haverest Yours wvery Resp: M. S.Kaufman

Jan.l4 92

Mrs.Gomez

Dezor Madam
Your note and $200. at hand whieh you will find credeted
on your Memo. Bill as for the orders will have it ready
for you to morrow, and bring it ot your house. please
wait in for me as I want to see you personal. about the
loose diamonds and other matters. T will try to be at
your plave on or about 12 O'el.ock or One. yours truly

M. S.Kgufmanes

120 E.,91 St.

Dear Mrs. Gomez .

Your kind note at hanfuBnd in reply T will
state about the 3 D, Pin and theSun Burstthe pin which
belongsto my cousin it you ean sell ;§“§3m$250, arid get
about 150. Cash and the balance &t short notice you can
sell it I have seen her this very morning and had an
hnderstandfhg with her. to give her $150 cash andthe bal-
ance my note fov» 30 .:-vys You can keep the pin until you
call Tharsday eve. as the party in 21lst St. dont want -
such pin at all, she wants a pin like Mrs.X. and as for
the price of the 3 stone pin aceording to my judsment
1t AISVBUAMUAOCWAAAY Ao Ascl. because the goods is very
fine as for tihe Sun Surst T think the lowest it could be
made wp in nice white goods would be 389 or $400. as for
the weight of Diamonds and rumber of stones it will take
I think 78, Bril ineluding the centre stone and 2 more
for the Ketel, the weight on or about 6 Karat more or less/
Mrs Gomez you better tmmry and come up to my house
as my Children are very anxious to see youe. My best wishw
es to Mr. Gomez I remain Yours very Resp'y M.S.Kaufman

120 E.91 St
Feb. 3 92
Mrs.M.E. Gomez
Dear Madam
I send by Mr. Gomez one very
fine Bril the weight is 21/2 1 1/32 a very fine bril. the
very lowest price is $290. You kindly attend to it at onee
as mist give a desidet answer by to morrow eve, if sold
U the pargxﬂﬂants hiENEPn?Y You also please give me a desi=
C&AHL%%mmL;Q det aniswer about the E.Pings aml the rest of the goods
h as the party is bothering me he again send a letter this
afternoon, I am very sorry to bother you so mach but I
Cant help it no doubt you know well my situation . and if
You possible can call at my house to morrow eveo. aw T wouli
like to confide tc yon something by so doing you will
greatly o blige Yours Resp'y M.S. Kaufman

o IR L o e = o

Feb, 11 92
Mrs. Gomez

Dear Maaam (3/
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I was very mach disappointed ths eve. because yad did
not call, as I Positively expected you. T will be =t your
house to morrow in the rYorencon Kindly waif for me and

Oblige Yours Resp'y M.S.Kaufman_

FeB. 922

Dear Madam
Am very sorrythat I could not see you personal but could

not on paprer of cause according your writing you mistrust
me and doubt my Word I grave myself very much but could
and dare not tell évery one my situation I Only wish I
could see Yom personal.I do wish you would make Your
business ard if any way possible and call at my house this
eve. As for the E.Ring and Watches I wish you would try
and delay your customer untill next week I assure you
I have all the wvonfidence in the world in you. if T didnt
I would not confide to you what I intend to night pro=-
veding you cecall which I hope you will Yoursvery Resp'y

M. S.Kaufman

Mrs. Bomez.

Dear Madam
I send E.ring and aippirre pin with Mr. Gomesz as for

. the Star pin ard the single stone Dear Mis Gomez I would
ﬂdwvaﬁgf like to, do so to Ooblige you not your costimer as mach
<L££;uyu@mw as mach as you as you are very kin@ to me if I wouldnt be
T .. compelled to raise $600. Ffor Mr. Livingstone 1 would be
e able to do so. but as I am to pay for the Star ami single
4 : . Stone also the E.Ring Cash as I tould you before if you
et man sl could any way help Pmacout g w5t $250. besidss
which yvou are to give Saturday eve. T misht be able to
arrange it. eavon as I would have hard work. T will ex-—
Plain tp you Saturday eve. however You can keep it vet
untill Saturday eve. My wife will bring the Children down
at 23rd St. and 3ra Ave. Elevated. I remain Yours ve ry Resp
M. S.Kaufman.

Mrs. Gomez
Dear Madam

e I send D E.Rings armd D Star an if you are

positive of #elling the E.RIngs You please let me know

Monday. I wish Youa can raisc some money fTor me by Tuesday

éve.as I am very short. will eoxplain to you when I see

you as for the stone lect me by monday exe and oblige
Yoyurs Resp'y Me S.Kaufman

MyseM.E.Gomez Dear Madam
Your letter at hand am very sorry to hear that Mr.
Gomez is not better I only hope when my lettcer reach you
he will be alright Mrs. Gomexz kindly permit me to have
an interview Monday for a few minaites only. as I shall be
careful so that Mr. Gomez will not heer us. Theww is some
thing particle and important I want to see you. by so
doing you wilil greatly favor very Resp'y vours
M.S.Kaufman
My wife Doly ana Lester sena our love to MR. Gomez and
wish him better? (1)




POOR QUALITY
ORIGINAL

Mrs. Gomez
Dear Mazdam

Thati note of cause will go to pro—-=-
test and it will mhuart me as I can in no way raise the
morieye I aam very sorry this thing hapened nc doubt Mr,
Belais will make very little of me.I am also sorry that
you did not leave word when the settlement will be as you
was Lo tell me to day. as for the pin I will either call
to morrow mor. but if you say positively that you wiil call
to morrow as I would like to have things 1ixed upe. so I
will Know to arrange my Business pleasedontfail to let me
rnow this evqi yours Kaufman

New York Feb. 29,1892.
Deay Sir:-
Your note of $600. is due of the 4/7 of Marech
H & E.O.Belais

Mes.M.E.Gomez
Deaxr Madam

As for the note to have it renewed, it
will be impossible, because the party favored me and had
it discounted, and by going to protest. it will Imrt me
me very mich especialy now. pleass Jdo whateveryo.i can to
morrow as the Bank dont close . not before 30%'cl pe.m., any
way I willeall to see you ard speak to you in the after
noon yours Resply M. 8. Kaufman

Mrs.M.E.Gomez
Dea - Masdam

T This mor. the gentleman which discounted your
note of $600. for me has called and tould me that it is
dire to morrow the 7th and also tould me thathe notified
voue for god sake please dont let it go to protest ar
be ready for it. You can take that money down town at the
Chathat Mational Bank Cor. John andi Broadway. god Tor bid
if yoa dont I will be in worse hole then ever. Yours

MaeS.Kaufman My love to Mr. Gome=.

March 7th 92
Mrs. M.E. Gomez bear Madam
After leaving your house I went down town and went in to
the Bank with Mr. Balies. and find out that the Bank had
made a mistake that your note is not due untill the 15th
of this month that is a week from to morrow. You can
imagine how delighted I was it actually releived a load
of my head for which I hope everything will be 0.K. by
next Tuesday my best wishws to Hr. 3Iomeziirs Fomez plea: e
try if any wav possibleto do all you can for me this week.

Yours Resp'y Ma S.Kauufman
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120 East 91 St. April 26/92
Dear Mrs .Gomez
Your letter at hand have called veasterday and
this mor. to seec You. but I was tomld you will not return
before thw e of this week as for the Ring I can not un-
dersaand winat you mean of cause if vou can sell it for the
price I told you $185 or $180 I am willing to selltma% as

ot oM

for trusting away I dont think I -care about it. the reason
WHY T WEAt 0 t8 T See Vou PErsonal? because the letter I
received beforeto day.the way you express your self in it
saying that I am bad luck to ycu I doent way as for the
money. I think T have treated you uander the circumstances
as well as any one woulw. I cvant see why you are finding
falt with me. Mrs. Gomez I would like to ask you if you
could 4o any thing for me after the lst of next month
Kindly write and let me know on or about when? as forbthe
rlace on 54th St. when you return to N.Y. we will g0 there
I have no doubt you will like thie Place pleasegive our
best regards to Mr. Gomez I do hope he will be alright in
a T'ew days. please answer yours MoS.Kaufman.

Cash paid to M.S.kaufman on Memorandum gcods reported sold
From June 26th 91 to July 13 all coresponding with the
statement ocfthe memorandum googs which amount to$635.

less 6% off $38,

$595,00

Dec.15/91 for D.Erbngstaken on Nov. 5 91' $265.
Dec. 15/91 for 2 fur caves and one Muff taken Novz/@1$100.
Dec.29/91 for D. pin taken Dec. 22/91 $300.
Jan. 12/92 forgoods taken on Oct. 15 Oct. 16 and Ovtal7
Oct 23 and Nov. 12th /91 $400.
Jan. 14 for goods taken on Nov. 20 and 26th 191 #300.
Feb. 2192 for goodstaken on Jan.7 and 15th/92

120 E.91S8t May 9th 92
Je pnomez Esqge.
Dear Sir.
Enclose plense find statement of all soods talkéng on Mem
orandum also the Qash Statement on goods reported sold
{indle answer by return mail and oblige Yours Resp'y
M. S.Kaufman

P.S. of cause besides the cash received onarticles reported
s01d6% commidsion has to be deducted.

Bill of Memorandum Goods received by M,E.Gomez Tfrom
M, S. Kaufinane.
June 286XY91 2 ladies Gola Watches$is. $32.00 v«
" " "1 " #0old Chain ' $i0.50 ¢~
2] " 1 " (L " #11.50
" 1 " i LA $18.50 ~
w 1 Dismond Ring $5.00
30 1 D. 5 Stone Ring $73.00 i
" 1 14 K. Gold Ring’ $10.50 &7
" 2 Ladies Gold Watches $18. $3r2.,00
" 2Stick Pins $9.50 $19.00 t
: (6) )
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July 1st /@l 1 pair E.rings D.
" i i 1 " D. cluster E.Rings
i " " 1 D. stick pin B
" Srd w 1L pair D, Erings $l92.00-*2
" 413 " i Mag. Ring Diamond $110.00 ¢~

14 K. Ring

Bt ekt e ok . e =8 = o ek

$633.00

"
October 14 /91 pair D.Erings $225.00
" " ow " "Sceew E.Ring $45.00

" " w Ds Horseshoe pin $32.00
" 15 » D. Ring $192.00

s R . vt st g 1A . . 3t

$952,00

October 16/°1 1,5,Stone D.Ring $73.00
" 17 " 45 Bril 23/4 Karat $40. $110.00

v 23 " 1 D.Ring $65.00
n " 1 Sun pin D, $95.00
v 26 1 pair D.,D.E.rings $240.00
November 2 /@l 1 Alaska Cape und Maff $54.00
" " 1 Bril 13/8 1,/64 K $265.00
LI~ " 31/4 1/32 K $270.00
" 1 pair D.E.Ring 31/4 X $250.00
" 2 D. Stick pins $8.50 $17.00
"l.4.d.Lace pin $38.00
"lLadies Watch #6652614K gold $36.00
"l gents " #66884 14K gold $54.00
w3 ow "#66536 14K goad $56.,00
"1l Cape $46.00
"1l Howard 14K gold watch $110,.,00
"1 Ladies raised gold wateh $48.00
ny " " " 1" %42.00
" 1Gents 14K. watch $63.,00
"l 5Stone D.Ring $73.00
"1 D. Star $#190.00
$2195.00
December 3/91 1 D.Ring $60.00
"n ¥ v 1 D.Ring and rubby ring $£36.00
5 " 1 D. horseshoe pin $67.00
" "1 Bril 13/8 1/64 K. $£185.P0
8 Y 1 pair D. E.Rings $65.00
" " 1 Deand siphire pin $90.00
1l pair D. E.rings $500.00
"lD.and Rubby ring $38.00
" 1 D. and Siphire Ring $90.00
" 1 pair Ds E.Rings $69.00
"1 De. 3 stone Ring $70.00
Pair D. E.Rings $138800 —
v " woow $275.00
Ds pin 3 stones $300.00
" Margg Ring $85.00
Rings # 3.50 $7.00
baby pin $s.00
D. gipsey ring $80.00
Stick pin ¢8.00
hat pin $14.00
(7)
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Jamiary 7 /92 1 Brid $180.,00—
Jamary 7 /92 2 v $240.00
" 1 pair Diamend E.Rings $560.00
11 wo" u » " $600.00
1 2 Bril D. 4/34 1/32 K $525.00
15 i stone pin $86.00 —
15 1 5stone D. Ring $80.00
" 1 single D.Ring $70.00
v "l Deand Rubby Ring $16.00 »
21 " 1 D.Ring $136.00 = -
" "lpair D.E.Rings $138.00
February 1 /92 1 pair D. E.Rimgs $521.,00 °
" 3 " 1 Bril 31/2 L.1/32 $290.00
LA = " 1D.,Ring 5 stone $73.00
" " L " L] " %42.00
LI IS " 1 Sun Burst $400.00
$3757.00
Dec. 24/91 Mr.J.Gomez one D. Pin $80.00
#1. _ $954.00
#2 $2195.00
$2335,00

I 2 2 3 3 3 2 3 3

1891
Juuly 3rd
October 1st

" 13

" 19

23

" 29
November 9th $275.00
Bctober 24th $X75.00
December 15th $265.00

" 15 $125,00
Decembe r 29th $300.00

Jamiary 12th 1892 $400.00
$1660.,00
Jamiary 12th 1899 $100.00
$1760.00
Jamiary l4th #100,00

D0 2 B, Bk Bt Bk et Tt St 3 et s g, B, i

$1960.,00

120 E.91 Str.
Mrs. Gomez

Dear Madam.
Your lettdr at hand am very sorry of you being as for the
ring will wait untill yoa ¢ all, Monday or Toesday eve.
at my house. I will see then the best I can do. in regards
to wur business when you call. 1t think I can explain
better personal than by writing. My wife and Children send
their love to you and Mre. Gomez. IRemain Yours

M.S. Kaufman,

(8)
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L20 E. 91 Str.
G June 29th 192

Mr. J. Bomez
- Dear Sir.
_?MJy Your Letter and postal at hand a:for the appointes
“ment according to youe letter T thought it was for lo Oecl
this mor. so I waited for vou from 10 untill 131 Oel.
Mr. Gomez I do wish you would call positively Friday eve.
v at 70cl as you write You have promised posetivelt that the
‘whHole m tter will be settle A this month. of cause it has
to take an end this month one way or the other . God
knows I am a ruined man and T cant understaqad why Mrs.

~. Gomez dont write or eall as T understand she is in the
City most every day I also cant understand about the
Pearl and niamond Ring T could sold that Ring long ago
and I am kept from seMing it. it is veryfumny that you or
Mrs. Gomez cant write-~to the Party to return the ring at
once., however I will prosetively ex pect you armi Mrs .Gomez
at my house PFriday eve. at 70cl Iremain YoursM.S.K-aufman.

New York Aug. 2 Y98
Mr.J. Gomez

Dear Sif
I beg you to answer by return mail how ruch longer

am I to wait as matters goes with one Ffrom bad to worse
and will not be able to stand this rach longer. I am all
crippled up. I have been doing my best to delay m tters
sO0 it is coming %o an end as every one is pushingfre to tle
wall eaven by best friends has lost all confidence now for
God sake write and tel 1 me the truth how soon the nmma tter
will endif I should have to wait mach longer I tell right

ow I dontknow what will become of nmg .i¥f yvou would
see me I am run down to nearly nothing and if this matter
is not settled before long T will be ruined with my fam-
ily T am almost crazy I beg of you onece more to write
and not keep me in suspense You promised to me positively
yoi will not go away untill everything is#ettled up with
me I also cant understand why Mrs. Gomez dont write has
she lost her feeling for myself and family? If I could
only cut my heart opeb and show you the wounds in it as
every body turnd against me . You know that in such casmes
are the most what greaves how T beged of Mrs. Gomezz =and
told her that I could not afor d to go so hifh and she
always kept telling me Mr. Kaufman You nee:l not be afraid
of me. You will never suffer through me. She knew the good
were not mine please answer at once <KINAly give my besy
wishes to youwr wife shall I come out? Iremain yours

M.S . Kaufmen

- LA )
Gt /ﬁ“‘“‘“
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New York Aug8. &th 1892 .
Mre GOmez
Dear Sir

Your letter at hand. You will excuse me. I
could not read all but part of it. I would like tosée you
and Mrs. Gomez this week whatever day you say, if
possible make it wednesday. please appoint a place and
time where to meetyou of cause if you can mak it to
morrow it would be better, but it would be impossible for
you please address my letters to 25 John Str. c.0.
Belais Bros. I re,ain Yours Kauffman.

New Yoark Sept. 7th 1392.
Mser. J, GOmez
Dear Sir
Your letter recd in reply will state that
I will do ns you suggest please come down to W.Y.City
You and &1 rs. Gomez arid we will settle all. my family
send their best wishes to you andi Mrs. gomezIremain Yours
M. S. kauffman.

NoYo 120 East 91SteR/
Sept 26¢h 1¥92.
Mi'se M.E.GoOmez
Dear Madam
Your lettet at hand was very mach

surprised at your writing. please state when you will
arrive at the city am when you will call if call on the
lst oct. please call in the eve. Kindly answer by return
mail my family sends their best wishes to you and Mr
Gomez I remain

Yours M.S.Kauffman

Mesg % MesEGomez 100 East 89th Streét
Hear liadaW

You¥ letter at hand will do any way you suggested
only let me know by return mail what day. You will ba
at my house so I can be ready for you. I understand you
was to call upon me tle 1lst of Oct. as I like to have the
matter aettled a2t once.
My family send their best wishes to you z2nd Mrs. Gomez

I remain Yours M.S. Kauffman

P.Se. regarding telegram will explain when you call.

120 East 91 Str.
Oct. 5/92
Mrs. M,F. Gomez
Dear Madam

" Your letter at hand I would like to know definate
“when youx will return. as I am ready also please write the

address of your Lawyer as this mmatter I ms been delaid

to often. I wrote you before that I am-:ready please answer
at once I remain Yours M.%e Kauffman
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Received frow: Je. Gomez FTorty four Pawen Tickets Diamondds
and Jewelry M.S. Kaufman Oc t. 17/92.

Court of G eneral Sessicns of the Peace
of the City and Cou nty of New York.
The Peoprle

VS e
Minnie Gomez.

State of New York
City an 4 County of New York ss/

Louis J. Apgar being duly sworn deposes armd says tilat he
. lives at no. 94 Sip Averme Jersey City Mew Jersey ar car-
”Pﬂgﬁgjwies cn business in New York that in the latter part of
) ,/,December 1891 about noon T saw Minnie Gomez go into the
“ pawn shop of John Stich on Third Ave. near l14th Stree.
That I thensaw Minnie GFomez come out of the said shop
i?ﬂand onn the corner of 14tngand Third Ave. she met a man
" to whom she gave aRoll of money and seversl pawr tickets
" to Mrs. Gomez.
I knew lMirs. Gomez and watched her after she came out of
the pawn shop becsuse my curiosity was roused at seeing
her in such a wlace.
Subscribed and
Sworn to before me Liouid J. Apgar
this 22nd Dee. 1892.
Lorenzo Semple
Notary Publiec
New York Co.

City and County of New York. ss.

Julia L. Jones being duly sworn deposes and says that

she is 21 years of age ard upwards bBhat she resides at

No. 251 West’ 34th Street New Yok Cityand is employed

at the Hotel Marlborough 35th Street and Bway N.Y. City

as Typewriter and has been insuch employ for 2 years
nearly

That she is acquainted with Mrs. Gomez and has known her
for about 4 yHars/Mrs. Gomegzg.- Gn the beginning of tde—s=r
That deponent sawhiss- @everal timéé&@gfxﬁg.the vear 1892
That in the Month!oi March 1892, toward the middle o
latter part of the month deponent called at No. 463 West
25rd Streeet N.Y.City to see Mrs. Gomez on some business mak
matter.That this business matterrelated to deponent 's
negotiations with Mrs. Gomesz about buying a wateh, which
however was not subsequen tly bought. That deponent called
at said place about eleven 0'Clock on that day. After
deponent had been there about a half an hour the bell

rang and Mrs. Gomez said that she thought it was Mr
Kaufman and she asked deponent to sit in the back parlor.

(11)
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Mrs. Gomez went 6 to open the door leading into the room
and as Mr. Kaufman came in deponent saw him as she was
going in the back parlor from the place where she sat and
she saw him come in.
Deponent heard each other greet the other and almost
immediately she heard XKaufman say "Have you got all the
tickets"™ Mrs Gomez answered.{,’,{" "yes" Kaufman said fo r
C;‘?(;JJ Sof wreet.. God szlke raise me allthe money you €an for I am a ruined
S /. ¥ man" Mrs. Gomez said she would do all that she eould for
L ST T nem v Deponeng ecould not help hearing a portion of the
’ conversation although she paid no rarticular attention
but these remarks she heard as Kaufman seemed to be
getting a little excited and raised hid voice. There were
only portierres/(,%’/ between the two rooms. very shortly
thereafter deponent heard him go out of tie roome
Sworn to before me Julia L. Jones.
this 29 Dctober 1393,
BoP.Stratten
Notary Publie Kings County
Cert. filed in New York Co.

" Cour of General Sessions of the Peace /
of the City and County of wnew York //;//sf

The People
ag ainst
MEnnie n6mez

City an County of New VYorli SsS.
Claiborne 0. Woodhouse of the (i ty and County of New York
being duly sworn deposes and says that he m =z known the
defendant above nam ed twenty years ami that during all
this time her reputation for honesty has never been
qQuestioned and that she is =a women of integrity na#d
bears 2 good char=mcter
Without the most absolud e and positive p roof
deponent fromhis knowledge of defendants characteyr would
not believe that she could be guilty of stealing.
Sworn to before me
this 14th day of Dec. 1892 C.0.Woodhouse,

He.K. Doherty P
NotaryPublic
New York¥County,

Steele and Divkson
Counsellors at Law
40 Wall Street
New York
New vor March 1l6th 1892.
Please take notice that = pPromissbry Note made by you
dated New York Dec. 29th 1892, for $600»¢- payable at No.
483 West 28rd Street New York City Seventy five day s
sfter date to the order of you and indorséd by you and
M.S.Kauffman and H.E. Belais ax/ has been duly presented
ard payment thereor demanded which was refused anl said
#fnote is protested Tor non payment andthe holder looks to
you for the payment thereof. Yours Resp'y
’._To M.E. Gomezx duplicate. /2 Efanﬁi‘H.EdmndsNot.Pub.

v
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D~y T

M. E. Gomez The origonal notice of which this is a copy
2 was mailed to you in the forenoon of March 17th 1892

at the meantime a similar nogice was sent to Mn/'Kaufman
by encloseingthe same in an envelope to H,E. Bolais 25
John Street WNewYork along with a notice like the one
hereto annexed addressed toc Belais.

New York March 16th 1892.
The enclosed Notice should be mailed immediately to the
rarties to whom they are directed. They are sent to mou
because the correct addresses of these parties are not
known to the Notaryv.
This should be attended to at once for our own protection

Yours Respectfully
Frank H. Bdrmands.
Notary Public

To. Ho.E, Belais.




Kauffman®s testimony upon cross examinationb%w.]’ustice
McMahon, -MA»W %J—
Qe Did auy writings tzake Place between you and the
defendant either or both of them Auvring the time thag
thag had any goods of yours, were there any promissory
.potes given‘:?

No Sir.

Was any promissory note or notes at any time made

you by the defendant o®w either of them;?

No Sir

Qo Isnt if a fact that =« pPromissory note was made and
’“W,,signed and given to vou by the defendant Mary E. Gomez

to vou and to your order?
A, Sir
Qe Payable within 60 days atfter date
Al No Sir
Qe Do you say you never suw smeh a note, and you have
not got i+ in your possecssicn  and that vor never saw it?
A, No Sir
Q. And it was made to you?
Ao No Sir
Qe Isnt it a fact that 3 Promisery notes were mode

to you in the year 18919

No Sir.

a fact that 3 promissorwy novtes were made out

‘ibavabie to your order about 60 davs sIter aaste?

Flie Gt b i L s
<t hiFte o y L 'y And that 2 of these notes were /90;1:1

JUUHERSIE Y

A sz

You disclaim any kniwledge whatover of it an

Yos Sir.
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{1360)

—

@ity and Qf,mmtgz Police Court,. District.
) 55
of #ew Hovk. §

JUSTICE.
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. 8131
W, SIPSON & 0.,

181 Bowery, Cor. Delancey St.
Established, &, D. 4836.

 FEBRUARY 7, 1892.

L

T T X

N A . . .
Not cecountible-for loss ‘or damage by fire,
breakage maoth or bprgl:\ry.
L7~ SFE RATES ON OTHER SIDFR.




POOR QUALITY
- ORIGINAL

. 8131
WM, SIMPSON & *00.,

181 Bowery, Cor. Delancey St.
Established, & D. 42836.

v

FEBRUARY ~_ 1892.
N

, Not neconn
bLreakage moth-or burglary.
Lz~ SEF. RATES ON OTHER SIDE.
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[P

Rates of Interest.
: .. - 20— .

On sums of 100 Dolla®s or under,
-8 per cent. per month or any fraction
thereof,*for first six months, and 2
per. cent per moitth thereafter.

On:-sums over 100 Dollars, 2 per
cent. per month for first six months,
and 1per cent per month thercafter.

This Ticket good for one year only.
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CITY AND COUNTY |
OF NEW YORK, }m-

Sweect; being duly sworn deposes and

says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of %W—/ %

on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

and that the facts stated therein

s

knowledge. !

Seworn to before me, thisx Zd ” % A
day qf‘W?/ 2

120l ice -fll stiee.

CITY AND COUNTY | .
OF NEW YORK, (™

.. <tuget. being duly sworn deposes and

says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit ofm ‘W‘ﬂ/&,

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

knowledge.
==
Swora to before me, this

day oft

1"0/1( e 'Tusz‘ec @.
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pUe
(1333)
o

Sce. 195—200.

.................. / ? ... District Police Court.

CITY AND COURTY)
OF NEW YORK,

being duly examined before the under-

signed according : 2 and being informed that ifds h right to

make a stateme

enable h .

that hLe iw liberty to waive making a statemens, and that h \s\wa,iver cannot be used
h

on the trial.

L\ that the statement is designed to

to answer the cha e and explain the facts alleged against bh
against
Question. What is your name ?
Answer.

Question. How old are you?
Answenr.

Question. Where were you born ¥

Answer.

Question. Where do you live and how long have you resic there ?
Answer. "2/ \j 4

Question. What is your business or pfofession ?

Answer.

Give any explanation you may think proper of the bircumstances appearing in the testimony

Question.
against you, and state any facts which you tlfink will tend to your exculpation ?

SR, 9M0q
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TR 0 e AL A A s T

NI
;I(muoﬁ_m;[
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8 ‘g oy
SouapIsay
oeapwny
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1
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“ee09 20103
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i

e

]

e e

|

o

LIS

'l?)ll!a;)‘ld-..A.,,.,,..........
61111 e —

It appearing o me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has beer

commitied, and that there is swjfficient cawse to believe the within named

-

46—7'- s
7

Luilty thereof, I order thati-he be held to amnswer the same, and<~he be admitted to Dail in the swunt of
cand be commitied to the Warden and Keeper of

- ﬁ(;%tb&/ Frendzed Dollars,..........o.......

;
the' City Prison of the City of New York, wntil he Zive suqlﬁ&lggﬂrﬁz{\% _ )
y PN L

Batea / ol 2o 1892, /Z{i/a y
o)

Police Justice.

I have admitted the above-named
to bail to answer by the undertalking hereto anncxved.

Police Justice.

189

Dated,

There Leing no sujficient cawuse to belicve the within named

guiZty of the offense within mentioned, I order h to be discharged.

Police Justice.
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Tomrt of Genweral Sessions of the Leace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

Tre PEOPLE OF THE STATE oF NEW Yorx

against

7

S2UCA R, Ko ) Tppn e
o ("7‘

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment,

accuse

y ot e
— ltcetri, Coo O Furigs
g N e c S DEGREE, committed

of the CriME orF GRAIG LARCENY IN THX
as follows:

. It
The said ///‘( (&S "(</ (‘f_) . \(6 a 29-C /,j
P

C

2
late of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the ) (,;,‘/
in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and

day of - Y ctstiicans, .
ninety- C‘\_,/(X.-(ﬁ Y a,t/t{e City and County aforesaid, with force and arms,

v

sre / /:/‘(cm/\ A"”/ L AN Ry St A /}/ Al e trex Pecos 42// 4 AN e 4
¢

CHp X e 4y

—

/‘ r
//2_,( trvc Xt e o ctan ¢ o \/'./<
-/

of the goods, chattels and personal property of ome - o o
_ %./L—@"L <Xy, .<.~1'/S , A et / /f 1 len g

then and there being found, then and there felomiously did steal, take and carry away, against

the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People

of the State of New York and their dignity. /Lj)(f'QYz,( e ,y/( . '//,.«
P L ' 3 2 L4, ’ 178 “
e
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- 4

@ity and Qﬁmmtge Police Court,. .~

of Sew ok, °°

(1360)

~IDistrict.

of No. . .

Street, being duly sworn, deposes and says,

<e-(ROW present) is the person of the name of

- -mentioned in deponent’s affidavit of the
1892,11ereunto annexed.

Sworrn to Zzefore me, thzs
o+, / A

day of... Kx‘“’ I
/’———

........ w==.. POLICE JusTicE,
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. No. 1I8 '.l."h:l.rd .Avenue,
. Near rqth-Street, NEW YORK.
Estnblishcd 1860.

SECT5 891 5| 0w

Fﬁ_
< o

antablé for 1gss oF-da : bYy: ﬁre, 'brenltazo
" ‘moth or bux-gla -
SEE RA.TES ON & OTHER S DE

]
H
i
1
'
1
1
i
I
1
0
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1
1
11
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-

CITY AND COUNTY ;
-OF NEW YORK, | ™

Years, occupation

S AL o m—— —
@M /W (e W . —Street;- being-duly sworn deposes and B )
says, that he has heard read the foregoing afiidavit of %’/M % ;

and that the facts stated the}'@m on information of deponent arc true of deponents’ own

knowledge. o {
Sworie to before e, this égﬂ % éy i

dazy of

/ ‘i'% P ,
/ﬂ’ /)"7/:"'11/ b ~WK

L0l ice Tirsstiee,

CITY AND COUNTY | __
OF NEW YORK, {*

years, occupation

. F AL 2L Stzest, being duly sworn deposes and
says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of W%
and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of depounents’ own

knowledge.

Sworn. to before me, this %

day of ..

l)r;/u @ Justice.
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e A b IR A AL e

asss)
District Police Court.

$ES. 158—209.
CITY AND COUNTY)
OF NEW YOREK, f’*
a— being duly examined belore the under-
signed according, law, e annexed chapfe, and being informed that it is h right to
malie a statemg in rela to the charge against © ; that the statement is designed to
enable f he see to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against bk
that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that h waiver cannot be used

against h on the trial.

Question. What is your name ?

Answer. %C

Question. How old are you?

Question. Where were you born ?

Answer.

Question. Where do you live and how long have you reside ere ?

ansver, 2/977 7» Cloa /
Question. What is your business profession

Answer.

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the testimony
against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your exculpation ?

OGP

/

L

-
_—
2z i =
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It appearing to me by the within depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has been

commitied, and that there isy'uﬁ‘icient cawse to believe the within named
,] -

e (’éﬂ% S

er the same, and<#he be admitted to bail ir. the sunt of

Suilty thereof, I order that<he be held to ansu
@Bl be committed to the Wardern arnd Keeper of

Gy
‘(f// ba_ S Femdred Dollars,....... .

City of New FXorlk, wntil he ZBive swuch DEFl e

the City Prison of %
W a2 189 2. /ﬁf %/[Z«Mp Police Justice.

Dated,.... s

I have admitted the ADOVC-RATIVEC oo
to bail to answer by the wndertaking lerecto anncxed.

Police Justice.

189

Dated,

=
There being no sufficient cawse to believe the within named

LSuilty of the offense within

mentioned, I order h to be discharged.

Police Justice.
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T S A AL T

Ce? )
é%guémﬁgz%%%%ﬁd
Z{@/ﬂ//{://w} e (/Zr/z
W e‘./z,)f/%-'tr/,/f&'ay,/
. N

Frederic R Cauders ettt T oy

ari dert. N
?”ﬁﬁit New York May 2 1897
ames Richards.

Daniel J. Holden .
F.R.CoudertJr.

Honorable F. R, Coudert
100 Broadway N.Y.

Dear Sir
I have seen the let texr of Mr Oleott of April 30th in re-

ferenee to the dismissal of the Gomexz indietments, in whieh he says
that the Property elerk believes that the dismissal of the Gomez

indietments would have a very serious effeet upon his rersonal lige
bility at the suit of the pawnbrokers involved in the Gomez trang-
actions. The faects relating to the Property elerk's liability are

substantially as follows: -

r thereafter the Distriet Attorney gawve am
elerk for the del ivery of the jewelery to the
The real question upon whieh the liability of the Pro-

as whether or not the orjer of the Distriet
complianee with the

seribes that the

About a yeas
ordexr to the Property
eomplainant.

Perty elerk depends w
Attorney to the bProperty elerk was = suhstantial

terms of the Code: of Criminal Proeedure whieh pre
sSaid Property shall be delivered up upon the ords

he dismissal of these indietments affeet
the respective eciviil rights of the bProperty elerk, the Pawnbroker,
or the eomplahant Kauffman, as such evidence would not be admisgi-
ble upon a trial of a eivil litigation between any parties elaim=-
ing title to the Jewelery in question. The Same ean be said of an
aequittal anda conviction of larceny, as neither of these woul® be

admissible in sueh eivil artion. .
The fears of the Property elerk are entirely unfounded and .

should not stand in the way of a dismissal of the indietments.,
Yours respectfully,

Loseeso Sirmple,
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Ao\ ATl G

@itg amd Qﬁmm.‘mz Police Court, ,.v.,.v,/‘.._......Distriot.
' 1R
of Few Hork. §

(1360)

Dt es, A,

Street, being duly sworn, deposes and says,

Sworn to before me, this

4
13
57
£
&
b
%

3
A

/
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m. 118" 'i‘h1rd~ .A.venue,
EI:4th Street - NEW YORI\

" W“""‘“‘i§§2 189

Cts.

t:.\ble for loss or d'\mage ‘by fire, Dre:d:age
. -..moth or burglary

N “'{ATES ‘ON OTHER SIDE,
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-

CITY AND COUNTY |
OR NEW YORK, }”b'

years, occupation

SStreet, being @ uly sworn deposes and

says, that he has hefud read the foregoing affidavit of M /@/7){/.4/-—' -

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

knowl edge. Z
oZzﬂ

Sworai to bafore me, this

day of . &4

V)D)rale

Lolice Justice.

CITY AND COUNTY
OF NEW YORK, }"*"

years, occupation

"ﬂ"%/@/@ /@_M,W A Street, being duly sworn depo‘ses and

says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of ML ’/?—* S gt

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents own

knowledge. %.

—

&
Sworn. to before me, this Zﬂ

gy 4
day of. 7

1857
_,y:?))w/a, | S

j"‘ohr'e Jistiee.
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—— y . Adaixin

(1385)
- el
Sce. 198—200.

CITY i%h‘D COUNTY)

. OF NEW YOREK, {55
% d being duly examined before the under-
h

signed accgriihg 1 charge, and being informed that it is right to
make a stdted in\e h ; that the statement is designed to
enable h if he ses fit to answef the charge and explain the facts alleged agninst h

that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that L waiver cannot be used

against h on the trial.

Question. What is your name ?
Answer. M
Question. How old are you ?
Answesr.

Question.

Answer.
Question. Where do you live and how long have you reMd€d there ?
Answer. i, / é\ el : =_— - L

Question. What is your business or profession ?

Answer. /

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the cir stances appearing in the testimony
against you, and state any facts which you thinkM4vill tend to your exculpation ?

Answer.

PUSRL 9040
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me by the rwithin depositions and statements that the crime therein mentioned has been . *

It appearing to

that there is swfficient cawse to bLelieve the within named

// A e A
- / ~—
er the same, and<he be admitied to bail in the swm of

committed, and

Suilty thereof, I order thatiie be held to anste,

e HMrervddzed Dollars,......... . .

he give suchzbai
r/ -

the City ?;sﬁ'}f the City of New Yorlk, until z. .
ol s - T TN g A V4
g "//—f’{‘-&‘f = 189 2. v a A A J///“_,,A‘ ... Police Justice.

and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of

Dated

I have admitted the above-named

to bail to answer by the wndertalking hereto anncxed.

Police Justice.

189

Dated,

There being no sufficient cawse to believe the within named
Suilty of the offense within mentioned, I order h

to be discharged.

Police Justice.




POOR QUALITY
- ORIGINAL

Gourt of Gewernl Sessions of the Breace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

Tur ProrLE OF Tur SrTaTk OF NEW YORE

against

-7 el .
41 c ¢ ‘s (/ N TIPS
v .S
The Grand Jury of the City
\ .

.Y <
/6“_(11 'CTERAY ATrice
¢/

(

.

and County of New Yorlk, by this indictment, accuse

of the CriME or GRAND LARCENY IN THE e e S DEGRER, committed

as follows:
- . /\/ . (/ -
18 said /- lc.¢ .-((/ Co. - T2l ('/’

¢ {

<4
late of the Oity of New Youk, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the /-f P

day of . 2t oot ¢ in the year of our ILord one thousand eight hundred and

ninety- \f.-'(‘.‘r;(/--b =< at the City and County aforesaid, with force and arms,

<L

7 / ) ~ 5 :

) Yy . ;

d2ve /) (727C7 00 oM e </ (f// < '(//\a T Len oS (/‘((uv G oendore /
[ A I

(,\’( ([‘( /(J< AR
s

-~

of the goods, chattels and personal property of omne

N o .
- - /l"( L C Ll ocag {/5 A Cxan /ém,« ot/ .

then and there being found, then and there feloniously did stenl, take and carry away, against
the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People
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@ourt of Geweval Sessions of the Beace

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

TnE PEOPLE OF THE SraPE oF Nuw Yorx

C /

The Grand Jurv of the City and

ey of Neswv Yorlk, by this indictment, accuse
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day of e Are_—in the year of our TLord one thousand eight
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